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September 6, 2000

Charles L. Wagandt
803 Oella Avenue
Ellicott City, MD 21043

Dear Mr. Wagandt,

RE: Spirit and Intent Letter, Hearing Case # 87-212-A
734 QOella Avenue
1** Election District

This letter is an amendment and clarification of my previous correspondence
dated August 22, 2000. Please be advised that after careful review of your site plan dated
August 9, 2000 and as per my discussion with Mr. Carl Richards, zoning supervisor, the
following has been concluded.

In consideration of your neighbor’s letters located at 732 and 736 Oella Avenue,
indicating that they reviewed your proposal and they have no objections to the proposed
deck. This office believes that your request for the addition of an open deck as shown on
the plan dated 8-9-00 would be approved as being within the spirit and intent of the
zoning hearing case #87-212-A.

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and
responsive to the request. If you need any further information or have any questions,
please do not hesitate t o contact me at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,

1 Q QM%O{D

un R. Fernando
Planner i1
Zoning Review
JF:kil
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September 4, 2000

In reference to: Construction of deck on rear of house
734 Qella Avenue, Ellicott City, MD 21043

As an immediate neighbor to the address above, I, the undersigned, have no problem with the
construcion of a rear deck in accordance to the attached drawing.

Neighbor at 732 Oella Avenue _l—uomﬂs.D &Pess

e RNV, YR

SIGNATURE

Neighbor at 736 Oella Avenue JEaN wer. RobERTS

PRINT

SIGNATU
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FROM: Charles L. Wagandt
DATE: August 29, 2000 -
SUBJECT:  Spirit & Intent Letter, Hearing Case #87-212-A73 Oella Avenue - See Boawe

Christine Kelley

3’?’ o0

W

On June 7, 2000 I applied for a building permit to erect a wooden deck on the rear of the
semi-detached house at 734 Oeila Avenue. Zoning Review would not approve the addition and
suggested that I write a spirit and intent letter because there had been variances authorized
previously on this property. The request was rejected in a letter dated July 12, 2000. I was told
that a variance petition would be necessary before a building permit could be authorized. The
various documents were prepared by civil engineers, Whitman Requardt & Associates, and me..

I met with Mr. Bruno on Tuesday morning, August 8, 2000, to make certain that all documents
were in order and to file the petition. This gentleman apparently talked with you and possibly
others. Initially he came back and said the zoning variance would not be adequate and that there
would have to be an amended development plan. This was then changed to recommending that I
alter the deck on the side facing 736 and then write another spirit and intent letter.

I went back to my engineers and had them draw up a new layout to comply with the
recommendations of your office. I proceeded to write a new letter, this time over the name of
Christine Kelley who had purchased the property since I had written the original letter. This new
request was rejected by Mr. Jun Femnando on August 22, 2000, who stated that not only a zoning
variance must be sought but also an amendment to a previously approved zoning hearing, an
amendment to the partial development plan, and contact with the planning office in reference to
historic sites. It appears that so many obstacles are being placed in the way of building a deck
that it could be impractical to continue.

As there are many decks built on the rear of houses overlooking the Patapsco River in the 700
block, it is surprising to learn that one cannot be constructed on 734 Oella Avenue without
extensive engineering and legal work and an ever increasing list of requirements. This has proved
a hardship for me because I agreed in my contract of purchase with Ms. Kelley that I would
provide her a deck. Because of other neighborhood decks, I could not see why there would be
any problem with one being placed on this property. The documents relating to this matter are
attached. Is there any way relief can be provided and this project be allowed to proceed?

~w=="""Thank you for your attention to this matter.

-~

" CLWhw \A)
 -Attachments

P.S. Please note that Ms. Kelley’s neighbors at 732 & 736 support her request for a rear
deck.
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PETITY % FOR ZONING VA INCE ¢y 3i37h

T0 THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:
The undersigned, legal

deauribed in the description and plat atiached harelo arxl made a part hereof, hereby pelition for &
Varisnce from Section 1801.2, G\, 104,3/1801.2.0, 04 (1801 2.0 2.k, 180Y.2. 0.3, J0ALL/

requirements as_ jndicated on the plats attached heceto instead of the required _

1) minimum building and nonconforming ope

porch separations {25'-30',18.75');*

A T g TR o e o T i e L L A L R A M A & R A - e

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zonin
following reasons: (indicate hardship or practicsl difficulty)
dences create conditions of practical difficulty or unreascnable hardship in complying

Law of Baitimore County; for the

with referenced zoning standards.

/6’5—/4

ownar(s) of the proparly situate in Ballimore County and which is

ubdivision of existing historic resi-

* 2) distances between windows {40'); 3) distance from building and nonconformin

5
728,730,732,734,736,

37
Property is'to be posted

Conlract Purchaser:

City and State

Atlornev for Petilioner:

7

Hougry S- KLEA —=="

Jrank,.Bernsteip..Conaway_& Goldrman.._

( or Priat N

e

g —
open porch to street centerline /50', 37.5'}; 4) window to street right-of-way {25'); ¢
§ window to property line (15'); and private yard space area (500 sgq. ft.), :
respectively for the existing dwellings at the following Oella Street addresses. 202, -
738,739,740,741,742,743,745,747,947,963, and 970, 24
"and advertised s isresc}ibed' by konin'g Rl.:gu!at-ions. el L
Sw 2,3
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, ete., upon fling of this i @
ge-m_mn. and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning regulalions and reslrictions of[F D. __f__? {; 1
altimore County adopted pureuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County, G
g 3&2. - =~
I/We do solemnly declare and affirm W ’,q
under the penalties of perjury, that 1/we 'S T
are Lhe legal owner(s) of the properiy
which is the subject of Lhis Fetition, g e
Legal Owner(s): ‘ o § m o
7 Eﬁac Fq: S =Z
Charles L. Wagandt . ________ ... ... 7 E '§_ E
(Type or Prinl Name bzzm
' < O ‘\.mk
4 Z_. é ] S
Signatu 1 S8
ignature * \pg Eﬂrné?.
......................................... NS
(Type or Print Name) _,; s b
[ar ¢
__________________________________________ ¥ Ak e:‘ i
Signuture ; :’ 2 g&
2o N
=21
_132.0ella Avenue 465-1700 ___ we T3
Address Phone No o+
— «Ellicott City, Mavyland 21043 | L3

Signature Howard 5. Klein

300 East Lombard Street

Baltimore. Maryland 21202 _ __________

Cuty and Stats

City and State

Name, uddress and phone number of legal owner, con-

tract purchaser of represenlabive 0 be contacted
FBy e, D

Attorney's Tolephons No.: ..625-3650 _._._.  _Baltimore, Maryland_,.,518235-3450
Address Phane No,
ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this ____30th.._______.. day

of . Repteuber . ocuoaoo .

, 19__586, that the subject matter of this putition be advertised, as

required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
oul Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the puble hearing be had before the Zoning

Commissioner of Balbmore County in Room 108, County Office Building in Towson, Ballimore

Couniy, on the ...l mcccccacaan day of ___Pig\_r?r_npfz_r ......... A 11 gt
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Novcrmiser 25, 196, & §1:08 ..

PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106
Cowmty (Hfice Building, 111 W,
Chesapeake Avenne, Towion,
Maryland -
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

£ /'Juwnw Lbreadt

Publisher

3.5

Cost of Advertising
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IN RE:

tance,

and 1n the site plans submitted,

identified

PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE *
E and W/S of Oella Ave.,

approx. B0D' N of Glen Ave., *
E and W/S of Oella Ave., approx.
2100' N of Frederick Rd. *
1st Election District

Q O

BEFORE THE

¥ Case No. B7-212-A

Charles A. Wagandt
Petitioner *

* " » ] * #* ] | ] * ] ] ] #*

prepared by Whitman,

as Petitioner's Exhibits ls and 1b,

open porches as non-conforming uses.

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

The Petitioner herein requests numerous zoning varlances from area, dis-
and setback requirements as more particularly described in the Petitlion
Reguardt & Associates,

as well as approval of certain

Testimony on behalfl of the Petitioner indicates that the site consistas

of 1B single family dwellings which date back to the late 19th and early 20th

Centuries,

toric

Register,

The improvements on the property are all listed in the Naticnal His-

and are part of the Oella National Historic District.

All of

the improvements are presently leaszed by the Petitioner to local residents, many

of whom were employed by the Petiticoner in the Petitioner's textile mill,

operated near the site until it closed in the 1970's.

The property has been in the Petitioner's family since 1887.

which

In 1973,

the PFetitioner bought the remaining interests of other famlly members and ini-

tiated

vicus condition.

primary

arate lots in order to sell the lots to individual homecwners.

reason

owners' association.

that a valuable historic legacy will be loet to this community,

renovations to restore and rehabilitate the improvements to thelr pre-
The Petitioner proposes to subdivide the property into 18 sep-
The Petitioner's
for subdividing the property is to convert the property into a
planned development, consisting of homeowners whese lots are governed by a home=-
The Petitioner believes that the buildings will decay, and
if the property

is not converted inte a community controlled by a homeowners' association, which

will contribute to the upkeep and maintenance of the improvements. A subdivision

plan prepared by Whitman, Requardt & Assoclates has been submitted ta the County

Review Group, and has been approved.

There were no Protestants.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,

appearing that strict compliance with the

{BCZR)

and it

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

would result in practical difficulty and unreascnable hardship upon

the

Petitioners, in the opinion of the Depuly Zoning Commiszioner, the variances re-

quested would not adversely affect the health,

safety,

the community and should therefore be granted.

Therefore,

and general welfare of

IT I35 ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore

County this /2 day of December 1386, that the herein request for numerous

zoning variances from area,

with Petitioner's Exalbits la and 1b,

distance,

pe and is hereby GRANTED,

the date of this Order, in the manner specifically set forth below:

1

2l

702 Della Avenue: A 22' distance from the building to

the streel centerline; a 15" dig*znez from an oper
front porch to the street centerline; and an 8' dis-
tance from a front-facing window to the street right-
of-way line.

728 Oella Avenue: A 22' distance from the building to
the street centerline; and a &' distance from a front-
facing window to the street right-of-way line.

730 Oella Avenue: An 8' distance between the improve-
ments on the property and the improvements at 732 Qella
Avenue; a 13* distance from a window on the improve-
ments to a window on the improvements at 732 Oella Ave-
nue; a &' distance from a front-facing window to the
street right-of-way line; a 4' distance from a window
to the property line in common with 732 Oella Avenue;
and & 25' distance from the building to the street cen-
terline.

732 Oella Avenuet An 8' distance between the improve-
ments on the property and the improvements at 730 Gella
Avenue; a 13" distance from a window on the improve=
ments to the v .ndow at 730 Oelia Avenue; a 17' distance
from the building to the sireet centerline; a 2' dis-
tance from a front-facing window to the street right-
of-way line; and an 8' distance from a window to the
property line in common with 730 Oella Avenue.

-2-

and setback requirements, in accordance

from and after

FOR FILING

10)

11}

12)

i 13)
:
¥
]

14)

51}

6)

T

a)

)

744

734 Cella Avenue: A 5" distance from the improvements
on the property to the improvements at 736 Oella Ave-
nue; a 0' distance from a front open porch Lo a closed
porch at 736 Oella Avenue; & 5' distance from a window
on the improvements to a window on the improvemerits at
736 Oella Avenue; an 18' distance from the building to
the street centerline; a &' distance from a front-
facing window to the street right-of-way 1line; and a 5!
distance from a side facing window to the property line
adjoining 736 Oella Avenue,

736 Oella Avenue: A 5' distance between the improve-
ments at 736 Oella Avenue and the improvements at 734
Oella Avenue; a 0' distance between a closed porch on
the property to an open perch at 734 Oella Avenue of} a
5' distance from a window on the property to 8 window
at 0Oella Avenue; a 20' distance from the bullding to
the street centerline; a 6' distance from a front-
facing window to the street right-of-way line; and a 0!
distance from a side facing window to the property line
in common with 734 Oella Avenue,

738 Qella Avenue: An 11' distance hetween the improve-
nents  at 738 Oella Avenue and the imprcovements at 740
Oella Avenue; a 2' distance between an open porch at
738 Cella Avenue and an open porch at 740 Oella Avenue;
an l1' distance between a window at 738 Cella Avenue
and a window at 740 Oella Avenue; a 21' distance from
the bullding to the streekb centerline; a 6' distance
from a front-facing window to the street right-of-way
line; and a 4' distance from a window to the property
line in common with 740 Qella Avenue.

740 Oella Avenue: An 11' distance between the improve-
ments at 740 Oella Avenue and the improvements at 738
Cella Avenue; a 2' distance between an open porch at
T4Q Oella Avenue and an open porch at 738 Oella Avenue;
an 1l' distance between a window at 740 Oella Avenue
and a window at 738 Qella Avenue; a 21' distance from
the bullding te the street centerline; a 5' distance
from a front-facing window to the street right-of-way
line; and a &' distance from a window to the property
line in common with 738 Qella Avenue.

T42 Oella Avenue: An 11' distance between the improve-
ments at 742 Oella Avenue and the improvements at 744
Cella Avenue; a 6' distance between an cpen porch at
T42 ADella Avenue and the improvements at 744 Oella
Avenue; a 21' distance between the bullding and the
street centerline; a 5' distance between a front-facing
window and the street right-of-way line; and a 7' dis-
tance between a window and the property line in common
with Historic QOella Limited Partnership,

Oella Avenue (Historic QOella Limited Partnership,

owner): An

11" distance between the improvements at

744 Oella bvenue and the improvements on T42 Oella Ave-

nues

and a 2' distance between the improvements at Tad

Oella Avenue and an open porch at 742 Oella Avenue.

T37 Oella Avenue:

A 23' distance from the building to

the

facing porch to the street centerline;
tance from a front-facing window to the street

a 1&' distance from a front-
and 9* a dis-
righi=-

streel centerline;

of-way line.

739 (ella Avenue:

A 13! distance between the improve-

ments
Cella Avenue;
Oella Avenue and a window at 741 Oella Avenue;

at 7320 Oella Avenue and the improvements at 7l
a 14' distance between a window at 739
a 23

distance from the building to the street centerline; a

160

street
window to the street right-of-way line;

distance from a front-facing open porch to the
centerline; a 10' distance from a front-facing
a &' distance

from a window to the property line adjoining 741 Cella
Avenue; and a private space factor of 0 sq.ft.

T4l Oella Avenue

A 13" distance betwescn the improve-

ments at 741 Cella Avenue and the improvements at 739

Oella Avenue;
Oella Avenue and a window at 13y wella Avenue;

a 14" distance between a window at ?:%
a 2

distance from the building tc the street centerline; a

17!t

street centerline;
window to the street right-cf-way line;

distance from a front-facing open porch to the
an 11' distance from a front~facing
a 7' distance

from a window to the property line adjoining 739 COella
Avenue; and a private space factor of 0 sq.ft.

T43

Cella Avenues A 14' distance between the lmprove-

ments
Oella Avenue;
Oella Avenue and a window at 745 Oella Avenue;
distance from the building to the street centerline; an

18!

street centerline;
window to the street right-of-way line;

at 743 Oella Avenue and thz improvements at 745
a 14' distance between a window at T4}
a 25'

distance from a front-facing open porch to the
a 12' distance from a frontfacing
a 3' distance

from a side-facing window to the homeowner's assocla-
tion parcelj and a private space factor of 0 sq.ft.

145

Oella Avenue: A 14' distance between the improve-

ments
Oella Avenue;
Oella Avenue and a window at 743 Oella Avenue;

at 745 Oella Avenue and the improvements at 743
a 14' distance between a window at T45
a 26'

distance from the building to the street centerline; a

19

street centerline;

distance from a front-facing open porch to the
a 14" distance from a front-facing

window to the street right-of-way; a 1' distance from a
wirndow to the property line adjoining a homeodner's

agsociation
8Q.

zarcel; and a private space factor of 0

ft.

e

16) 747 Cella Avenue: An 18' distance between the improve~
ments at 747 Oella Avenue and the improvements at T49
Oella Avenue; a 26' distance from the building ko the
street centerline; a 19' distance from a front-facing
open porch to the street centerline; a 15' distance
from a front-facing window to the street right-of-way
%1ne; a 3' distance from a window to the property line
in common with Historic Qella Limited Partnership; and
a private space factor of 0 sq.ft.

17} 749 Oella Avenue: An 18' distance between the improve-

ments at Y49 Oella Avenue and the improvements at TaT
Oella Avenue. .

18) 947 Oella Avenue: A 17' distance from the buliding to
the street centerline; a 10' distance from a front-
facing open porch to the street centerline; ard an 8'

distance from a front-facing window to the street
right-of-way line.

19) 963 Oella Avenue: A 39' distance from the building te
the street centerline; a 31' distance from a front-
facing open porch to the street centerline; and a 22t

distance from a front-facing window to the street
right-of-way line.

20) 970 Cella Avenue: A 30' distance from the building to
the street centerline; a 20' distance from 2 front-
facing open porch to the street centerline; a 9' dis-
tance from a front facing window to the street right-
of-way line; and a 14' distance from a rear-racing win=-
dow to the property line.

Further, the request for a determination as to the approval of certain

cpen porches as non-conforming uses is moot due to the granting off the above-

referenced variances, and therefore is dismissed,.

Qfd P /// #Qwu”x/
E%Ebuty Zoning Commidsioner
of Baltimore Cgunty

DALTIMORE COUNTY

OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3353

JEAN M. H JUNG

N
ARNOLD JABLO DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

ZONNG COMMISSIONER
December 17, 1986

Howard S. Klein, Esguire

Frank, Bernstein, Conaway & Goldman
300 East Lombard Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21202

RE: Petition for Zoning Variance
E and W/S of Qella Ave.,
- approx. 800' N of Glen Ave.,
b E and W/S of Della Ave., -
§ approximately 2100' N of
4 Frederick Road
 § 1st Election District
EV Case Ho. 87-212-A

Dear Mr. Klein:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above refer
enced case. Please be advised that your Petition for Zoning Variance has been
granted in accordance with the attached Order.

If you have any further questions on the subject matter, please do not
hesitate to contact this office.

Very truly yours,

AN M. H. JUNG
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JMHJ b s
Enclosures

¢¢: Mr. Charles L. Wagandt
T32 Cella Avenue
Elijcott City, Mayland 21043

Mr. Wes Paub

Whitman, Requardt & Assoclates
2315 St. Paul Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21218

People's Counsel
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NTY _ . of = O -~ 23’6 BALTIM&E' COUNTY 5 é L "
Bélﬁlk\?n?EﬁTCg:UTRAFFIC ENGINEERING Zoning Item # /03-A Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting o é DEPARTMAENT OF PEPWITS & LICENSES Septeaver 25, 1966 COUNEY REVIEW CROU .
150 a5 M ARVIAND 21204 Fog 2 7 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 Thursday, Gctober 13, 1983
4949550 b i f existing structure/s, petitioner must oontact the Divielon
STEPHEN E. COLLINS ) i;ia:te; momg W:.ste Management ai’: L9lL=3768, regarding removal and/or

disposal of potentially hazardous materials and solid wastes.

abandoned underground storage tanks containing gasoline, waste oil, sol-
' x4 ( ) ﬁta. eto., muet have the contents removed by & licensed hanler and either
] 3 be removed from the property or properly backfilled, FPrior to removal or
| abandonment, owner must contact the Division of Water Quality and Waste

Management at L9L-3768.

{ ) Soil percolation tests {have been/mugt be) conducted.
The results are valid until

! TED ZALESKI JR,
A DIRECTOR

DIRECTOR

I T L T

OELLA DEVELOPMENT

Mr. arnold Jablom, Zoning Commiesiomer
Office of Tlaming and Zoaing
Towecn, Naryland 21204

COUNTY REVIEW GROUP = THOSE PRESENT®

Dear Me. Jablome

. . ks ’
. Gilbert S§. Benson, Chairman - Dept, of Public Wor _
- 3 . Comnents an Yrex # 103-A zoning Advisory Committes Masting are as folloves = A. Bober - Qffice of Curretit Plenning
. Soil percolation test results have explred, Petitioner should contac E. A. Bo ; ;
. Dctober 2, 1986 the Divialon of Environmental Support Services to determine whether Pregerty owars  Charles L. Wagandt Susan Carrell - :ffi:: gg ﬁii’;ﬁ:’ég
i . additional tests are required. Looations E & W Sides Oella Ave., 800 feet + N of Glen Ave. - Robert Powell - Hea P blic Services
b . () . 1 to b dasas e of water supply, a well meeting . Dibtriete E: t W Sides Qella Ave,, 2100 feet + N of Frederick Road Robert Covahey - Buiiaucof P:g i vice
Where water wells are to be use ouxrc ¥ at. Charles Wagandt -~ Qella Compa .
_ Mr. Arnold Jablon the minimum Baltimore County Standards must be drilled. AFPLICANE TTDMS ARE CIRCIAD: Phillip Lee - Whitman, Reguardt & Assoclates
1 ggs:‘:.g ggwé:saﬂ?ﬁi"g ( ) In scoordance with Section 13=117 of the Baltimore County Code, the water

All strustires shall conform to the Baltimare County Bullding Code as adoptsd by Counctl Bill #17-88,
Towson, Maryland 21204

well yleld test the Meylund Code for the Randicapped spd Aged (A.X.3,I, #117-] - 1940) end other applicable Codes and Stardards.

shall be valid until .

is not acceptable and must be retested. This must be accomplished
pricr to convsyance of property and approval o building Permit
Applications.

( ) Prior to occupancy spproval, the potability of the water supply must be
verified by collection of bacteriological and chemical water samples.,

( ) If subnission of plana o the County Review Group is reguired, a Hydro-

#artachment - List of Interaested Citizens

Dear Mr. Jablon:

4 building end other miscellaneous permits mhail be Tequirsd before the start of any construction.

The Department of Traffic Engineering has no comments for items
number103 A¥ 104, 105, 105, 108, 109, 110, 111, 112, and 1;4.

. ] : at
Mr. Benson, Chairman of the County Review Group, called the meeting to order

C. Restdentisls Twe ety of ommstructian dravings are requited to fils a parmit spplication. The ssal of » * !

Tegistared in Maryland Arohitect or Enginear is/in not requived so plans and technical dats,

9:07 a.m. He introduced the members of the Committee and stated the purposa of this

Co-nm.{ul Thres sets of constructicn dravings ssaled and signed by & registered in Maryland Architect

continucd meeting.
or Enginesr shall b4 requirsd to file with s PoTmlt application. Reproduwosd seals mre pot acceptably,

. , da &
Mr. Phillip Lee, developer's engineer, presented the plan. All 9 issues discusse 3
] E. A1l Use Groups sxcept Rl Bingle Pamity Dwtached Dwsll require & minima of 1 hour fire rating for . . 983 have besn addressad on the revisad plan.
: g Very truly yours, :hx:nn;o:omn clossr than 6'-0 to an Interior lot ltmif"l.h Ube Groups Tequire s one bour il Lt olower at the meeting of April 6, 1 mesed plan, e
B 'O to an intariey lot 1ine. iny wall built 22 an intericr lot line ahall require a fire or party ehaisman of the CRG, summarize
s { 7 “ wall. See Table LOL, Section 1407, Becticn 1406,2 wnd Table 2407 Mr. Eugene Bober, co-chai
1;!‘_.,‘_-4’ — . . : |
I ALl \\

Ho opanings are permitted in an
exterior wall within 3'-0 of an intericr lot line,

Michael S. Flanigan

by the Fire Dept., Dept. of Permits & Licenses, Health Dept., Developers Engineering
Traffic Engineer Associate II

F. Tha structure dose not sppear to oalply with Teble 505 for permissabls height/sreas Reply to the requested
varianas by this offics cannot be oonsidersd until the nacaddary dats pertaining to height/ares and

conatruction type is pravided. See Tablae 401 and 505 and bave your Architect/Engineer contact thia department,

1 MSF:Tt

, . . . ..
Division, Office of Planning & Zoning, and Dept. of Traffic Engineering. Mr. Baber's e

summary is as follows:

L. i 7 s tract.
G: The requested variance sppeears to oonflict with Section(e) . ¢+ of tha Baltimore Additional hydrants have been placed within this
Count .
: ounty Mullding Code The plan is satisfactory to the Health Department.
- . . . He When filing for s required Change of Una/Ocoupancy Perwit, an alteratios parmit spplication shall aleo

indy The Zoning Office advises that the need for numerous variances for this subdivision § .. "
ba filed along with thres sets of soceptable conetruntion plene cating how the sxisting structurs is .

to be altersd in order to comply with the Code requirmnents for the new use, Maryiand irchitectural or
Enginesr seals ara usually required, The change of Uas Groups ars from Use 1o Use + or
1o Mixed Usen + Ses Seotion J12 of the miun. Tode.
L]

ig still applicable. .
i The plan appears to be revised in accordance with the reguests of the previous

1. The proposed projeat appsare 1o be located in & Flood Pluin, T14al/Biverins., Pleass ses the attached
copy of Section 516.0 of the Bullding Code e adopted by Bill #17-85. SHite plens whall shov the correct
slsvations sbovs sea lavel for the 1ot and the finish floor levels including bassssit.

meeting from the Develovpers Engineering Division.
’ Traffic Engineering states that there are still some issues to be resolved and

] i nts as submitted.
@c«-m-. Ecme Owners Assoolations require a 2 hour fire agga.ration wall between requested that the develaper's engineer comply with the comme

ings .A.ny { i i g et the
gggﬂremeﬁts. Sgﬁhﬁgmge#lcg %Egﬁggiggrsgg%éhgg?plilYibedggmgugﬁ { gggg The plan Is acceptable to the Dept. of Permits & Licenses but it must me
b | windows for rescue and emergency egress as per Section 80%.) under the current

Building Code regquirements in addition to complying with the submitted comments.
CITIZENS' COMMENTS

Code,

K. Theas abbreviated comsents reflasct omly on the informetios provided by tha drawings submitted to the Qrfice
-~ of Planning and Zoning and are not intended to be construsd as the full extent of any perait, -7 desired

the applicant may obtein additional information by visiting Room 122 of the County {ffica Byild:

W, Ch ake & 7 lend 2200 : ng at 121 Mr. Gary Saruinas, a resident of Rest Avenue, is concerned about the width of

+ Chesapaka Avenus, Towecn, Maryland . . ' . )
Isn J. Forvest, Direotor CES 5.' existing Rest Avenue and Westchester Avenue. He requested that Baltimore County review this
BUREAU QF RONMENTAL SERVICES Bri €. E. Burmhas, “Rlar

Butlding Plane heview

road for improvements, The road is too narrow and cannot handle traffic at the present time.
Ly22 /88 . . .
e Mr. Saruinas was advised that his request would be taken into consideration.
» & * * &* *
gk sy e e - i
i'- o ALTIMCRE COUNTY BUILDIL CODE . . CELLA DEVELOPMENT ﬁ October 13, 1983 ﬁ
. - i - s , ) 3
7 — = e -
| f’} 1984 BQCA. SECTION 110, 6 2
Vo o O /M -5-B4 _
Date . Eﬁ%ﬂ&g%& COUNTY i
: MENT 7
BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH Egg{igngARYLAND 21204-2586 A CODE MEMORANDUM #1 Effective 4.22_85 Written comments from tne aforementioned County agencies were given to the 17

| * oFhck of Taining. SUBJECT: H developer and developer's engineer and are a part of these minutes, .
. i 5 ber 23, 1986 :

County Office Building

The Department of Public Works and the Office of Planning approved and signed
Towson, Maryland 21204

A, Rear Porches

the plan.
Mr, Arnocld Jablon
Zoning Item # /_é!?—ﬂ » Zoning Advisory Committee Mesting of ?-23.86 Zoning Commissioner

. : Office of Flanning and Zoning
L Froperty Owner: M e MW Baltimore County Office Building

< . J ’ Towsern Maryland 21204

T Looation: (0_4%. ﬁll/ Distriot __/ :

) 3 - “
3 Water Supply /)%ﬂéd— Sewage Disposal m&ig‘-’ :
N

; 4 i i j d at 10:00 a.m. 5 Sencomr A
Rear open porches may be constructed of combustible TR This meeting was adjourne &5 Lo

materials up to 3 feet from a Property line without any addj-
ticnal fire protection requirementa, :

_Re"“-' open porches may be constructed of combustible PV
materials up to 4'" from a property line if facing surfaces shown SR -
{(see diagram) are protected by a layer of drywall, fire retardant 3 __j." iy .

treated plywood, or other approved firestopping materjal and a . F“%

- i n = . . =
COMMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS: * KL: Property Owner: Charles L. Wagandt exposed supporting members within 3 feet are non-combustibie, Y S -
( } Prior to approval of a Building Peymit for construction, renovation and/or Location; E & W sides Oella Avenue, 800' +~ N of Glen Avenue E & W sides Cella Ave. OF pressure treated wood. L :

installation of equipment for any exieting or proposed food ssrvice feoility, 2100" +- N. Frederick Road . .

complete plans and epecifications must be eubmitted to the Plans Raview Item No.: 103A Zoning Agenda: Meeting of 9/23/86

Seotion, Environmental Support Services, for final review and approval,

Centleman:

( ) Prior to new installation/a of fusl burning equipment, the owner should

contact the Diviaion of Air Pollution Control, 494-3775, to obtain require-
ments_for such inatallation/s before work be ing,

( ) A permit to conetruct fromx the Diviaion ¢ Air Pollution Control is required
for guch items s@ sp pelnt proceeses, underground gesoline storags tank/s
(5,000 gallona or more) and any other equipment or process which exhanats () L

Firestopping mater-
ial required here.

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced broperty has been surveyed by this
Bureau and the comments below marked with an "X% are applicapte and regquired
to be corrected or incorporated into the final Plans for the property,

Fire hydrants for the referenced property are reguired and shall be ‘”' .
into the atmogphere. located at intervals or feet along an approved road in 4" Minimum ———o/"|
( ) A pemnit %o construct from the Division of 4ir Pollution Control ie required accordance with Baltimore County Standards as published by che
for any charbroiler operation which has & total cooking surface area of five Department of Public Works,
(5) equare feet or mors.

( J 2. A second means ol wehicle access is required four the site.
{ ) Prior to approval of a Building Permit Application for renovations to exiat- -
ing or conztruction of new health care fagilities, complete plans and { ) 3. The vehiclz dead end condition shown at ;
specifications of the building, food service ares and type of equipment to
be used for the food serviaa operation must be submitted to the Plans Review i
and Approval Seoction, Division of Engineering and Maintenance, State Department EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Department.
of Health and Mental Hyglene for review and approval, POST: “Use —— Praperty Line. N
: i « { ] 4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the
= ( ) Prior to any new oonetruction or eubstantial alteration of publie swimming . : Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation. prissure treated wood. =
pool, wading pool, bathhouss, paunas, whirlpools, hot tubs, water and Bseverage : .
L facilities or other sppurtenances pertaining to health and safety; two (2) ' ’ s+ (x) 5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the gite shall
copies of plans and specifications mwust be submitted to the Baltimcre County camply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire Protection
Department of Health for review and approval, For more complets information, Association Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code", 1976 edition prior
oontact the Recreational Hygiens Sectlon, Division of Environmental Support to occupancy. | :

Services,

* '} 6. Site plans are approved, as drawn.
( ) Prior to approval for & nursery echocl, owner or applicant must comply with

&1l Baltimore County regulations, For mors complets information, contact
the Diviaion of Maternal :nd Child Health.

i } 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments, at this time.

Noted .anm 72’
€ Approved

( ) If lubricstion work and oil changes are performed at this location, the
method providing for the eliminstion of waste oil must be in aagordance W " Fire Prevention Bureau
with Water Resources Administretion requirenents. '

: Special Inspection Division *
. ¥ *
WWQ 1. &/85 . - _ _ ¥ /ub ) s£ Ce M :
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OELLA DEVELOPMENT
October 13, 1983

9:00 a.m.
CONTINUED MEETING
C. T. 5. NIIZTInn ASENTA
1. Cznivene Feeting
2. Introductory statament concoarning alss and goals
oI develorment regui2tions
-
3. Intrsduction of County rerrasentatives
4. Presenctzation of 2lan by doveioger's reprosentative
3. Corments of County acernclces
6. Citizans' commencs
7. Adjourn Meaerinc
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S BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND é

SUBJECT: COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS

FROM: OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING DATE:__ Ocraber 11, }983
G 72 M
F 4 AR ]

PROJECT NAME: Oella Development Continued CRG PLAN

COUNCIL & ELECTION DISTRICT

I-226 PLAN EXTENSION

REVISED PLAN

PLAT

The Office of Planning and Zoning has reviewed the revised plan and has the
following comments:

The "Oella Guideline Statement™ has been reviewed by the Landmarks Preservation
Commission. This general statement is satisfactory to the Commission as a part
of this plan., The Commission will require more detail on the proposed units in
subsequent processing of the individual sections.

— The Planning Board, at its meeting on April 21, 1983, considered Section 2
this plan for a cluster subdivision pursuant to Sections 22-5% and 22-60 of the
Development Regulations. The Board determined that the project would be compatible
with the <evelopment on properties adjacent to the praposed plan's site.

_ The p%an is generally satisfactory as it pertains to the requirements of this
office. Final Development Plans are required for the individual sections.

Previous comments dated April 6, 1983 are still applicable relative to soil

limitations, steep slope limitations, and limited sewer capacity in the Patapsco
Drainage Area. )

A Gt

Susan Carrell

SUBJECT:

FROM:

BALTTRIORE CCOUNTY, MARYLAND

COUNTY REVIEW GROUF COMMENTS

DATE: Qctober 11, 16883

——

ZONIXG -

PRCIECT WAME:

Dalla

FLAN: u//,r .

LCCATION: Oella Ave. E of Frederick Ave. pormosieIT PLAN:
DISTRICT: 1st Election District PLAT:

1. The previous comment concerning the need for numerous Variances
is still applicable.

2. “Tn order to determine the exact locations of qll_residentlal
transition areas, the uses of any adjacent buildings and acreage
of all adjacent properties should be clearly shown on the pian.
Of chief concern is the Engel property, Liber 5917, Folio 892
on the north side of Rest Avenue and the Reedy property, Liber
2461, Fplio 189 on the southeast corner of the property, Sheet 1.

3. As previous comments stated, buffer areas must be provided
between any new townhouses whxch_are‘1n‘§-resxdent1al transition
area and any off-site single family dweiling or vacant lots of less
than 2 acres. Buffer areas should be clearly labeled and their
width dimensioned in all areas where they are required, most .
notably in Section 3 and 8.

4. 1In the vicinity of the building labeled as the church, there is
a new entrance to a parking lot which 18 partially zoned D.R. 2
and partially zoned B.M. Since the church is apparently no

. longer used as such but has been converted to offices, 1t should
be labeled accordingly. A 75 foot wide buffer is required
between all adjacent off site dwellings 791/793 and 786 and
any portion of the parking lot which is zoned D.R. It appears
that a driveway revision is also required for this parking lot,
since it is located in what should be the buffer area. 1t
the parking in the D.R. zone 1is an expansion Lo the existing
parking lot, a Special Hearing will be required.

5. A landscaping plan showing the length and width of all buffer
areas which details the number,
existing and proposed trees and
the final development plan.

types, height and size of all
shrubs must be submitted with

Sy BT L

SUBJECT:

FROM:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS DATE: Qctober 11,

1983

TR R 12

ZCNING

PROJECT NAME;:
LCCATICN:

DISTRICT:

Oella

PLAY: /

Oella Ave. E of Frederick Ave. DEVELOEMENT PLAN:

st Election District FLAT:

1. The previous comment cencerning the need for numerous Variances
is still applicable.

2, "In order to determine the exact locations of all residential
transition areas, the uses of any adjacent buildings and acreage
of all adjacent properties should be clearly shown on the plan.
Of chief concern is the Engel property, Liber 5917, Folio 892
on the north side of Rest Avenue and the Reedy property, Liber
2461, Folio 189 on the southeast corner of the property, Sheet 1.

3. As previous comments stated, buffer areas must be provided
between any new townhouses which are in a residential traasition
area and any off-site single family dwelling or vacant lots of less
than 2 acres. Buffer sreas should be clearly labeled and their
width dimensioned in all areas where they are required, most -
notably in Section 3 and 8.

4. 1In the vicinity of the building labeled as the church, there is
a new entrance to a parking lot which is partially zoned D.R. 2
and partially zoned B.M. Since the church is apparently no
longer used as such but has been converted to offices, it should
be labeled accordingly. A 75 foot wide buffer is required
between all adjacent off site dwellings 791/793 and 786 and

any portion of the parking lot which 1s zoned D,R. It appears
that a driveway revision 1s also required for this parking lot,
since it is located in what should be the buffer area. 1If

the parking in the D.R. zone is an expansion to the existing
parking leot, a Special Hearing will be required.

5. A landscaping plan showing the length and width of all buffer

7/32ksc

areas which details the number, types, height and size of all
existing and proposed trees and shrubs must be submitted with
the final development plan.

e Theln had Gt 06, et a4

o e e

s

i N

s
i aiiatiaiiig
Oella continued
October 11, 1983
Page Two
6. Buffer areas may not be included in local open space and
must be maintained by a homeowner's association,
7. The zoning boundaries must be clearly shown and labeled on
all plans.
JQﬂuuczjza;
DIANA ITTER
Zoning Associate IIL
DIieah
cc: File
R S T v e e
SRR ¥
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND d
SUBJECT: COUWTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS
FROM: OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING R . DATE: Octobey 11, ]983
R Y
e . o e

PROJECT NAME:

COUNCIL & ELECTION DISTRICT

Nella Development Continued CRG PLAN

T-226 PLAN EXTENSION -

REVISED PLAN

PLAT

The Office of Planning and Zoning has reviewed the revised plan and has the
following comments:

The "Oella Guideline Statement™ has been reviewed by the Landmarks Preservation
Commission. This general statement is satisfactory to the Commission as a part
of this plan. The Commission will require more detail on the proposed units in
subsequent processing of the individual sections.

__ The Planning Board, at its meeting on April 21, 1983, considered Section 3
this plan for a cluster subdivision pursuant to Sectiens 22-5% and 22-60 of the
Development Regulations. The soard determined that the project would be compatible
with the cevelopment on properties adjacent to the propeosed plan's site.

The plan is generally satisfactory as it pertains to the require@ents of this
office, Final Development Plans are required for the individual sections.

Previous comments dated April 6, 1983 are still applicable relative to soil

limitations, steep slope limitations, and limited sewer capacity in the Patapsco
Drainage Area.

A Cannrlll

Susan Carrell

IR,

A

Oella continued

October 11,
Page Two

1983

6. Buffer areas may not be included in local open space and
must be maintained by a homeowner's association.

7. The zoning boundaries must be clearly shown and labeled on

all plans.
Liona 2
DIANA ITTER
Zoning Associate 111
DI:eoh
ce: File
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- BALTINMORE COUNTY, MARYLAfm
") , %j
Mr. Robert Morton

DATE October 11, 1983

FROM: €. Richard Moare

-

SUBJECT: C.R.G. COMMENTS

[
]
PROJECT NAME ' Oella ' C.R.G. PLAN

. "

. PROJECT NUMBER & DISTRICT ' DEVELOPMENT PLAN
. .

_ LOCATION Gz21la Avenue ' RECORD PLAT
n
L ]

Due to severe slopes,
alignment, there are limits to the improvements that can be made to the
rcads in Oella where the existing homes are.
the following comments are offered:

l/l} Improvem
Oella Avenue at Race Road

‘/2) The alternate access for the 42 units on Pleasant Hill
Road is suitable for one-way in only. Pleasant Hill Road should be
widened to allow two vehicles to pass. Additional road improvements

will be necessary on Oella Avenue such as grading back the bank to the
east for vehicles exlting from Pleasant Hill Road.

'/3) The verticle praofile on Oella Avenue between STA,38 -

S5TA.42 needs to be studied to see if it ig possible to improve sight
distance for the existing entrances.

ents shc 11d be made at the horizontal curve on

-

’/4) The access pn Qel

la Avenue north of housae number 728
should be eliminated or relocated

due to limited sight distance,

"'5/) The intersection of 0ella Avenue,
to be impraved with larger radii for tur
'/6{) The proposed entrance for the church parking lot needs
to be eliminated with a single access point at STA.1 on Glen Avenue,

"/7) The proposed access on Glen Avenue near STA.10 does not
have sufficient sight distance. This can

on Hollow Road to the east of the entrance. | This would require offsite
right-of-way or slope easement however, Alsb the proposed access may
have to be relocated a few feet to the we

Road needs ning movementg.

st to improve sight distance around
the curve. p ! '

"8/} Rest Ave

bend to provide a turnaround,
out to Westchester Avenue,

C Ll

rock, and poor horizontal and verticle

Taking this into consideration

additions,.

Glen Avenue, and Hollow

be' corrected by lowering the grade

ue needs to be extended to the west past the 909
Rest Avenue needs to be widened te two lanes

C. Richard Moore
CRM/GMJI/cem Acting Deputy Director
Traffie Engineering

Y .

it SRR RS s,

COUNTY, MARYLAND 6

DATE: October &, 1983

SUBJECT: SUBDIVISION REVIEW COMMENTS

FROM: BALTIMORE CUUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT, FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

Captain Joseph Kelly and John Bryan, Jr.

fALTIMORE COUNTY, MA

eph Warfield, C.R,G,

LA ND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

At least one dwelling unit for sach 25
made accessible to the Handicapped,
Regulations 05, 0L. 07 Section. 03 page

Handicapped Building entrance, parking,
Section , 05 including individual

When a permit is applied for, a review for full compliance with be made
of the Architectural, Structural and Mechanical drawings,

The maintenance bujldin
the dwelling units,

Single exit buildings shall compl
‘box of the Table shauld read R-
Take note:

size of the structure as

When the permissable areas ar
shall be provided complying w

The building plans review personnel

1. 1981 BOCA Basic Building,
Council Bill 4-82,

The 1973 Baltimore County Plumbin

Edition of the National Electric Cod

or electrical review is performed,

Three sets of signed and sealed construct
be required for plans review along with t
drawings, record plats, etc,

COMMENTS
BALTIMORE

ef.._ S P

Buiiding Plans Review

District 1
Oella Ave. Fast Fraderick Avenue

SURIECT. EN\_’IB_OI:JME‘.‘TAL EFFECT

dwelling units in the project shall be
etc, etc, etc, See Md. Code of
Sept. 5, 1980 Edition,

etc., etc,, shall comply with
parking signs,

3 shall be provided with a fire separation wall from
See Table 1402, 0 BOCA for the rating of 5-1 storage.

y with Table 809, 3 (Use Group in the first
} there was a misprint in some early

the travel distance will have some control of the
well as Table 505,

e exceeded as indicated in item 5 a fire wall
ith Table 1402 Section 1407. 0.

» review under the Iollowing codes;
Mechanical and Energy Code and also

3 and Gas Fitting Code and the current
€ are applicable although no pPlumbing

ion drawings and data sheets will
he usual  gite Plans, utility

—0(75’4"1"‘ 71 /¢g3
Date 7

COUNTY REVIEW GROUP
ED SUBDIVISION PLANS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
To.._.Mr. Brooks Stafford

i oL Date....__O¢tober 7, 1983
FROM......_Stephanie Taylor_ _Mérir

S REPORT

OELLA
PLAN REVIEW NQTES

1, Residentiaj subdivi i
on 75 eial Sion with 140 ney units (1p3 existing)
2. Public Sewer and publijce water pProposed,
3. Patapsca River Watershed,
i, N¢ wetland soils,
5. Intermittent stream on Property,
6. Stormwater management ig required by Dept, OF Public Works
RESPONSE
Environmental Eff
following conditeny. ects Report ig approved, Subject to the
1. The onwer a i i
grees, in Writing, to compl i i
Best Management Fractices at'this si:e¥ WIEh the f0110w1ng
A. |
:;ée:rsgikf:;eptlfhgt used for buildings, sidewaliks ang
wi € planted with vegetated
landscapeq 4S soon  ag po finar geoyer AL
ssi i i
R E;intained in such condfti:nble arter final grading and
. rt and debris accumulatin )
9 on private roads a
;:tst:ill be removeq according to the followingngﬂg:gl]:]i.:9
t y rough October concurrent with grass mowing; Nov :
c Shrough April, monthly, v ember
. oW removal wili be by mechanical
be mheans except 1
Snow and i ici 4 ay pocre
Snow ce condltlons, when delcxng Compounds may be
b.

es and Pesticides will
ndations of the i
Cocperative Extension Services, dniv. of varyland

RS

CRG Meeting (continued) October 13, 1983 9:00 A.M.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

SUBJECT: SUBDIVISION REVIEW COMMENTS DATE: Cctober 10, 1983

Gl

Ly

FROM: Edward A, McDonough, P.E., Chief -
Developers Engineering Division .

0‘-"/‘/‘7 /oﬂ 2 .’M?L

PROJECT NAME QOella Dev. PRELIMINARY PLAN

e ————

PROJECT NUMBER CRC Agenda 10-13-81 9:00 am TENTATIVE PLAN

COMMENTS ARE Ag

LOCATION: Oella Avenue E, of Frederick Ave. DEVELOPMENT PLAN

DISTRICT: 1 FINAL PLAT

Comments:

I d also in front of
R d additional fire hydrants in front of house #871 an
X . 23358Dutch Hotel and in front of #780, #524 and #456 Oella Avenue also
corner of Race Road and Oella Avenue shown on sheet 2 of 2, also in front
Of 1209 Oella Avenue shown on sheet 1 of 2,

2 All fire mains shall be s minimum 8 inches in dianeter in accordance with

Baltimore County Standard Design Manual.

3. Proposed buildings shall be designed and constructed as to meet the
applicable provisions of the Fire Prevention Code.

FOLLOWS :

Subdivision Name, Section ard/or Flac

eloper or i
P/ O e and/or Enqineer

No. of [otg

Tatal Acrea
0T Units ae

PROJECT NAMEj Oella

PROJECT MUMBER: #33048

Oella Avenue,
LOCATION: East of Frederick Avenue

DISTRICT: 1C1

X, mist be utilized and/or extended tgo

and Envirormentay Effects
are not required,
reviewed and approve-

Report for this subdivision,

is intonplete ard must

approved as
g conditions nat

, be
%2‘
T’ﬁcumle:;d

submi tted, \

w 2 /1832

S /x;v’é'! pars) 5
/‘"/.!/L"f?",!gv‘:- ) ;

e 74 e
A

The Plan for the subject site, dated February 7, 1983, with the latest

revision dated Septamber 6, 1983, has been reviewed by the Developers Engineering
Division and we comment as follows:

GENERAL COMMENTS:

e et —— gy

4 The Plan ig satisfactory pending conformance with the following camments,

Unless superseded by these caments, the origine! noevmente, dated April 6,

1983, remain valid for all requirements for which a specific wailver has not been
granted.

The Department of Public Works will support reascnable additional waiver

requests where meeting County Standards is not possible or would create an extrems
hardship.

Section 11

The preposed new road is showm on the Plan as ig,—feet in width, We assume

that this is just an error and that a wider sectlion is actually proposed. The
Developer is cautioned that although the Department of Public Works will be

supporting walvers in certain instances within this subdivision, the entrance
fram Oella Avenue must be constructed to an acceptable grade and
The preliminary plan indicates very steep existing grades in this area.

aligrment.

All utility and highway construction whether public or private must be designed
in conformance with Baltimore County Standards on Baltimore County

HIGHWAY COMMENTS:

Project #83048
Calla

Page 2
October 10, 1983

HIGMWAY COMENTS: (Cont'd)
Section IIY

e e el )

£ A waiver i required for the Proposed l8-foot roadway,

this area, no highwy improvemen

Cella Awvenue,

WATER AND SANTTARY SEWER COMMENTS:

The minimm size water main, which wil
fire hydrants wil} be installed ig 8-inch

Fire hydrants will be required ag directed by the Fire Department,

L 27—

EDWARD A. bﬂJDI\Dtx;H. P
lopers mgineering

EAM:REC:sg

cc: File

OUNTY
) O EE O PLANNNG AND ZONNG

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3211

)

NORMAN E. GERDER,
DRECTOR _

Mr. Charles Wagandt
B0O3 Oella Avenue
Ellicott City, Maryland 21043

Dear Mr, Wagandt:

We have reviewed your waiver application for the ahove groge;t?wzggshzxz Packe
i waiver for the Standard(s)(Sec. 22-82 Street Desig tthin o

?etermlnEd ggfgaaFloodplain; Reason = unnecessary hafdshlp) woul@ be wi n the
i), See and intent of the Development Regulations of Baltimore County
is the p;zszs: proved. The following waivers were approveq: B 0
rvenue © 20’ En lieu of 24' in Sections | through 7: Section | - par ngiSion
piftion 2 sidewalk on East side of Uella Avenue; Sectl?n % = prov
fIOOdplal? a!e:l':'m lieu of 20" road behind Dutch Rotel a?d existing units ‘o
’s TfEB}? S;z:ion 5 ~ provision of new 16' in_l@eu of 20 ro?d todcg:nizzu 2 200
igzsting.Pleasant Hill Road; Section 7 - provision of new 16" roa

road.

. s : &' for
Waiver of 35' turning radius and 10' paving section in lieu of 24
isti i i i t granted.
rivate road in Section I was not i equesce
exi:tizioprmation with respect to feasibility, cost and Fire geﬁ::txﬁiitmﬂ ot
::2 improvement to this road. This will be reviewed by the a

Waivers and Exemptions oun May 19,

Should you have questions please contact Eugene Bober, at 494-3335.

NEG:rh

cy: Eugene A. Boher
Rebert A, Morton

1 be allowed in any area where

+E., Chief

i s o e i T

April 27, 1983

widening of Oella

The Planning Board requested

Sincerely yours,

1
A

Norman E. Gerber . .
Director of Planning & Zoning
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Baltimore County Office of Planning and Zaning
County Courts Building, Room 404, Towson, Moryland 21204

SECTIOMN 22 — 43 WAIVER

1. CGeneraol Information:
e

- 1. Nome of development and location  __Cel1Ta, North of the intersection of Oella Avenue

and Fredepjck Road, across from Ellicott City

. Ownerls) aome Charles Wagandt
Ownerls} address and phone number 803 Qo113 Avenue  Ellicott City, Maryland 21043
Applicant's nome (if othar thon owner) ° .
Applican:'s oddress ans phovia number
Liber/folie 5413/717
Froperty Mumber 16-00-012 439
Description: Attach 1eperate plor or deed description
Signoture of Applicomt or Owner, Date

[

465-1700

[Z. I %
»

o o
h

h

o o
N

- Yo /5

n, Reaton for Woiver Request; Chack Appropriate Recson:

(1) Lot line adjustment, including the combination of lots or parcels,

(2) The subdivision of property pursant to court order, a will, or the laws of intestate succession,
(3) Amendmants to an approved plan or plat which da not materially giter the proposed development,
{4) The subdivision of kand in on eppraved ogricultural land preservation disirict for the purpose of the conveyonce of lot(s) to the

ewner or his childeen pursuant to Title 2, Subtitle 5 of the Agriculiure Arti
() The Subaiviions of m fom Parsdont o Ti Igr;: of the Agriculture Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland,

16) The subdivision of land in an R, C, zone if no new roods ate raquired.

(7) The subdivision of land into three o fewer lots for rasidential single~family dwellings
(8) A commercial development of land invalving only ane building for o single use. )
(9) An industrial development of lond invelving only one building for a single use,

T10) A minor development,

(11} The construction of public buildings,
(12} The construction of accessory structures
X (13} Any propased development, if the Director finds thot corplionce with
Attoch stotement specifying nature of hordship,

these ragulations would caute unnecessary hordship,

m., Nature of Walver:

Waiver of Plan
Waiver of Plat
X Waiver of Standard(s), spacify which stenderd(s) is being requested to be waived ond reoson:  OF[ 292.R32
Design(Walks and Parking), SEC 22-98 Floodplain; Reaton- unneceg%;ssthardship

v, Stertus:
/ Approved
Denied
dlofe
Director of Flanning und Zaning, Q’a!elf ?5

Approved -

- Amended Baltimore County Fonning Board Date
Denied

Comments; - "
Wover
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COUNTY REVILH GROUP MEETING

Wednesday, April 6, 1383

CULLA DEVELOSMENT

COUNTY REVIEW GROUP = THOSE DPRESENT*

Gilbert 5. Benson, P.E., Chairman - Department of Public Works

Eugene A. Bober ~ Office of Planning & Zoning

Robert Covahey - Developers Engineering

Capt. Joseph Kelly ~ Fire Department

Susan Carrell - Planning

Robert Powell ~ Health Pepartment

Lawrence walsh - Balto. Co. Administrative Office

Diane Itter - Zoning

Gregory Jones = Traffic Engineering

Jahn McGrain . ~ office of Planning & Zoning
Historical Sites

Dr, R. M. N. Crosby - Landmarks Freservation Commission

charles Wagandt = Qella Company

Phillip Lee - [Whiteman, Requardt & Assoclates

Kipp Shrack - Land Design/Research, Inc.

Gary Maule - Land Design/Research, Inc.

*Attachment - List of interested citizens

The meeting was called to order at 1:35 p.m. by the Chairman, Gilbert S. Benson.
Mr. Benson explained to those present the purpose and procedures of the County Review
GIroup.

Prior to the developer's presentation of the subdivision, Mr. Bernard Potts,
attorney for the residents of the Cella community, stated that there would have been a
greater attendance had more residents been aware of this meeting. However, Mr. Benson
advised that notices had been posted in the community advertising the date and time of
this meeting.

Mr. Gary Mauie, Land Design/Research, Inc., then presented the plan for this
subdivisian which was broken down into eight sections. It is hoped that the character
of the existing community will be maintained in the development of this tract of land.

Mr. Phillip Lee, developer's engineer, stated that there is currently under
construction water, sewer and storm drain for this area, and that this development will
be served by this water and sewer. Two of the units need to be pumped by an ejector

system.

R i TP Y . N L e H—
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OELLA DEVELODMENT é -2=- April 6, 1933
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In order to subdivide this tract, a number of waivers must ba applied for since
most of the existing units Frent directly on the road. Yery narrow roads and steep grades
would not meet with County standards.

Robert Covahey presented written comments from Developers Engineering Divigion.

He stated that all water mains that will serve fire hydrants must be a minimum of 8 inches

in diameter. The curve by the existing mill on Qella Avenue shall be Improved for sight

distance. All public and private roads and utilities must be designed and constructed

to County standards.

Gregory Jones presented the written comments from Trafric Engincering.

Capt. Joseph Kelly presented the written comments from the Fire Department.

Dr. Crosby, Landmarks Preservation Comrission, stated that on the kasis of the
infoermation furnished to him, he could not comment either way. He requosted that the
developer furnish him with more specific jnformation as to type of materials to be used,
architectural design and the demolishing of existing structures (2 log cabins). The
Commission is, however, very enthusiastic about this development.

Susan Carrell presented the written comments from Office of Planning.

Diana Itter presented the written comments from Office of Zoning.

Eugene Bober presented written comments from the bept. of Recreation § Parks,

CITIZENS' COMMENTS

Mr. Bernard Potts presented a list of items of concern in the community:
1. Concerned about additional traffic.
2. How many families would ke involved in this development.
3. How many cars would be involved.
4. School capacity - what is there now, and what will be needed.

5. Projected number of children.

6. Sewer and water - what impact will this have on the tax basis.

all be paid by the developer?

Will

7. Will the new housing units be for sale or rental,

8. Concerned about the safety of vehicles getting through.

2. Traffic impact - will area be safe.

10. Concern over flood and storm drainaye =~ particularly Section 8.
11. Concerned about the security in the area. Will there be enough police
to cover this area? Enouyh fire protection?

12, What affect will this development have on the existing tax basis.

13. Concera over 300-foot buffer requirement - particularly Section 8,

im0 L BT, 5 RO
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After Mr. Potts' presentation, several residents expressed perscnal cencern

April 6, 1983

about the impact of this development on the educational system and the current traffic
situation.

Mr, benson stated that we expected answers from the Beard of Education within
several days and will be made a part of the minutes. The Board of Education report
states that the projected vield for this subdivisicon is a maximum of 38 elementary
students, l4 junior high students, and 14 senior high students. The scihcols that serve
this area are under capacity.

Mr. Potts requested a copy of the plan.

Ls to the trarffic iImpact, Greg Jones of Traffic Engineering stated that the
new housing units will generate approximately 1,200 additioral trips per day.

Water and sewer facilities being installed by Baltimore County now will regquire
the paying of a front foot assessment, and the developer will be respconsible for the
comnjote deficit for any new extensions of water and sewer that will serve the new
housing units that are proposed to pe built.

The residents expressed concern over the new housing units pessibly being rental
units as opposed to sales. Mr. Bober stated that there are no assurances that there
will be no rental units as there is no County law governing this.

A resident questioned if there would be any commercial developmont. Mr. Wagandt
advised that there is currently a mill and approximately 1.3 acres zoned commercial.

There will be no commercial development other than tu siitiwuse paliking and to give better

access. -

Mr. Phillip Lee, developer's engineer, inguired about off-site improvements to

existing roadways. Should this situation be resolved at this time? He was advised that
the County Bureau of Engineering would determine this, and he would be advised at that time.
Hr. Bober gave an overview of the meeting and explained the duties of the

County Review Group. The plan must be referred to the Planning Board under the provisions
of the Subdivision Regulations, Section 22-59% AS. The referral is required because the
plan includes a cluster subdivision in the portion of the tract which is zoned DR 2, The
Planniﬁg Board shall determine whether the proposed plan is compatible with development
on the properties adjacent to this site. The Planning Board meeting is scheduled for
April 21, 1983, and this plan will be presented at this meeting. The plan is generally
consistent with the concepts and overall objectives of the comprehensive plan for Cella.
Because of the narrow roads and right-of-ways, steep grades, sharp curves, sight distance
concerns, etc., waivers must be requested for any variances from normal County standards
in accordance with provisions in Section 22-43 of the Deveiopment Regulations. A request
for the waiver shall be made in writing to the Director of Planning and Zoning, After
aevaluation, the request will be submittod by the Director of Planning to the Planning

Board for their review and a decision.

OELLA DEVELOPMENT ==

April &, 1983

The Chairman of the Committee stated that prior to the approval of this plan,
some of the areas of concern and areas to be restudied aro:
1. Section 5 to be restudied for a second moans o accoss.
2. Satisfactory vertical and horizontal sight distance for this subdivision.
3. Restudy Sections 1 and 2 with reference to flood plain.
4. Jote stating types of new units giving the information on the architectural
design and materials used.
5. Approval by the Planning Board of waivers for excessive grades, narrow
widths of paving and right-gf-ways, sidewalks, etc.
6. Approval by the Planning Board for Section 3 as a cluster subdivision.
7. Residential areas to be shown clearly on this plan for Scctions 3 and 8.
8. Information as to the capacity within existing schools.
9. Concern by the Fire Department with reference to the road grades at

intersections to be designed to allow clearances of fire vehicles and

radii to allow movement of fire vehicles.

The meeting was adjourned at 4:00 p.m. A continued meeting will be required

; e Vo
for tiis subdivision., 7 =il o -
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
Gilbert 5. Benson
TO___Bureay of Public Services _.___ Date..__May 18, 1983 .-

Della Section 1
SUBJECTwamam—-

As a result of the Planning Board's review on April 21, 1983, of the
waivers of standards for the Oella Develcpmeng, the Board has reguested :
: additional information for one waiver in paFthulaf. The waiver :eques; o
a 35' turning radius and a 10" paving road.ln Section | was not approve &
The Board has requested more information with respect to the physical an
economic feasibility of widening the road and additional comment from the

Fire Department.

Attached is additional information which Mr. Wagandt forwarded to this office.

I suggest that a meeting be scheduled as soon as possible with the
appropriate agencies to review this matter.

Eugene A. Bober ]
Chief, Current Planning & Development
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OELLA DEVELOPMENT

1:30 p.m.
CIETING AGINIDA
Convena Veering
- T e - e - - - v
J. Inmmroguc Lary statament ¢oncarning aiss and soals
of Zovelogment regulations

3. Iatroduyction of County representatives

4. Fresencation of Plan by developer’s rezresentative
3. Ceorments of County agencics

6, Citizens' comments

7. Adjourn Meecing
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Coxpatible styles would be almost any forz of Arerican domestic

or
architecture: vernacular, Federal,‘ Vietorian townhouses, built
to approximately the sazme height or scale as nearby houses, and of

sinilar or complimentary exterior waterials, Non-compatible styles

would involve lsrge single-pane windows, glass fronts, flat roofing,
raach style, modern or International style, poured concrete walls,

or structures with extensive areas of metal paneling.

Thege sugcestions were incorporated into the "Notes™ of the Sudbrook

Park Subdivision in & similar case.
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Development Processing ~BO3OF LA A\f = - ELL \COTT

Baltimore County County Office Building SV Rk "”K" "
. P ':“1: ‘.“ ¥ Y% iy l‘: ] ”_{ e B «\,,t.*{f-'(‘r ’ rl’q oy ‘g{m.l ,_(” ot E el ey i
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue ﬁ%g,%ﬂ”a s ‘iﬂékﬁbk -Jigﬁi..& i >£~¢4‘»’£ %ﬂ, ;'_.J_, ’&”{5 s
2 N v - ) SN ,3;; :
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204 s PR T - s

= ? e k,._' - . ‘.,-'

St e g b £an e TS PN TP AP AR T B AR

J 7, 2000 ‘
July 12, 2000 s L f
Mr. Charles L. Wagandt \ i
Oella Company 5
803 Qella Ave. g
Elli i |
icott City, Maryland 21043 Mr. Arnold Jablon |
Dear Mr. Wagandt: gir{f::ﬁ;e t of Permuts & Llevelopmen |
A < il © s & Lrevelopment
. o BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND P Baltimore County
. y . E , . . el ™A 3 i oy f { . .
RE: i%?réx]ng, ‘_xfcn[f;lf:‘:n.o?. 734 Oella Ave,, Case #87-212A, Deck Addition, OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No. 0C 1441 " !.L * s : 111 West Chesapeake Avenue A
ection Distric MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT il 1 L 10 '”. Towson, Maivland 21204 :
P N . . BRI LA S TS S R T i
Your letter of June 7, 2000 to Mr. Arnold Jablon, has been referred to me for B AP O N A e I HD U MG Y i . f
) : : - ) et L ! i A Mr. Jablon: : f
reply. Having reviewed your submittal and carefully examined Deputy Zoning PATE T account__1 1L/ - A AR LS R I TN A Dear Mr. Jablon. : ) - £ i N !
Commissioner Jean Jung’s order in zoning case 87-212A, T am of the opinion that the R '*‘ R R Todav [ applied £ . dd a deck to th £734 Oclla Av |
proposed deck does not come within the purview of Mrs. Jung's order, and therefore will amouny 34 LA i oday { applicd Tor a permit 10 add a deck to the rear ot /04 Lella Avenue, .
require the uranting of a variance petition prior to the release of a building permit ’ SR L It is my belief that the deck outlined in the attached design is within the spi:it and intent of
= = P P & permit. RECEVED - 4 5 o o ,,;1 PR ) 'i' e L the zoning regulations as modified by the variance (case #87-212-A) for O’ mimmum
I have enclosed an information booklet and petition form for this filing FROM: —_ L Bt il Prrt vy e s porch separation between 734 and 736 QOella Avenue. Please note the enclosed Polaroid ‘
L ’ . photos. The proposed deck is on the rear of the house and faces the river. ; g
. EE i [ ]
Should you have any questions regarding the above, reach t (410 FOR: ' - — MLTE SPLE : : L . e . ‘ }
887-3391 Y 74 = ® youmay me at (410) Your office has kindly taken into consideration the uniqueness of this historic 1800s mill j %
‘ s vitlage. We would appreciate your favorable consideration of our request for permission j ;
{ H FF [ . P - K
Sincerely - : to build a deck addition on 734 Oella Avenue. ; ;
’ ' DISTRIBUTION E
[ {.‘ (Lu/ WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER CASHIER'S VALIDATION Thank you for your attention to this matter. E
- e - - — S ] o~ amma - - - - e — - b . e —— m—— e a . e mmmn———— - e e emea - - - EERTCEEETEIE i
oseph & Merrey Sincerelv vours. ?
Platmer :
Zoning Review M\JM i
JCM:kew [
Enclosure Charles L. Wagandt E
CLW./bw ‘
Enclosure :
!
- RISTORIC MiILL VILLAGE PROPERTIES » MANAGEMENT - PEVELOPMENT- REHABILITATION -
i 'fg) B e Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us HO 4E5-1700
; N g =3 L T I 3 - L
P S—— IR AN i
:J : . . R ‘ . I 3 '
... . ; Vo . i
‘ L ; . g '
- N
' §
" | ProposeD 1
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!
Hemereey ZONING VARIANCES* RANTEDW Fo it
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SUBJECT: COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS
FROM: OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING DATE: Apcil §. 1983

ol
6 6 h

GELLA DEVELOPMENT

%

This development is referrved to the Planniug Board by the County keview Srcup
under the provisions of Sectiom 22-5%(5) for review and determination as to
whether the proposed plan is compatible with development on adjacent properties.

A staff report and recommendation will be presented aCt the committee meeting.

mm.mm

iect s i ta April 1, 1983
Subject: County Review Group Camuen Date P ’ ) PROJECT NAME: OFLLA PLAN KEXUXAKRERKAKXRANER BAITTMORE CCUNTY, MARYLAND
_ Location: Both sides of Oella Avenue Fram: Dept. of Recreaticn and Parks . _
: ; NW of Westchester Avenue COUNCIL & ELECTION DISTRICT I-226 PLAN EXTENSION SUBJECT: COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS April 6, 1983
- SRR DATE: ’ I
Acreage: 74.5 acres REVISED PLAN I R | FROM: ZONING B
Zoning: D.R.2 (10.4 acres) and D.R. 3.5 (64.1 acres) . Project Name: OELLA Preliminary Plan_ X PLAT ' -
Development Proposal: 245 townhouses, semi-detached and single family Project Humber: Development Plan PROJECT MaME: _Oella PLAY '/
detached units, 103 units are existing and are : . . : . . - H
J 3 - The Office of Planning and Zoning has reviewed the subject Plan and cffers the following Oella Avenue east ot
proposed for rehabiliratiom 142 units are proposed tocation: Oella Avenue Final Plat s LGCATTON: Frederi
3 Tew consEruction. . — jromments ’ ederick Avenue DEVELOPMENT PLAN: -
Districts: 1, C-1 This plan must be referred to the Planning Board under the provisions of DISTRICT: 1st Election District PLAT: N
Section 22-59(A}(5). The referral is required because the plan involves a cluster -
subdivision in the portion of the site which is zoned D.R.2. Under the procedures z e
set Forth in Section 22-60(A}(3) the Planning Board shall determine whether the =
COMMENTS pruposed plan is compatible with the development on properties adjacent to the site. ) -
Review of the plan has been scheduled on the agenda for the Board's ad hoc Commitcee 1. Due to the unique nature of this proposed subdivision, *

While the 54.78B Acres of Local Open space far
exceeds the 1.922 Acres required, we are concerned that
there is little or none which is below a 5:1 slope.
Normally the flood plain and the historical areas may be
acceptable, it seems that in 75.87 Acres the 245 units
should have some level land for tot lots or just to

on Regulations and $tandatrds which meets April 7, 1983. The Planning Board meeting

numerous variances will be required to many of the
is scheduled on April 21, 1983.

mir_limum setback requirements for distances betw
buildings and window relationships to lot 1in;s?enThe
general concept of the proposed subdivision is accept-
able for CRG approval provided it is clearly understood
that final approval of development plans and plats are

This plan is generally consistant with the concepts and overall objectives of the
Comprehensive Plan for Della.

play catch. According to the Baltimore County Soil Survey, the following so0il limitations exist contingent upon the outcome of the zoning hearing
on this site for development of homesites with or without basements, streets and . )
parking lots. Manor loam (Mb), Manor and Brandwine very stony loam {MLE), 2. The following additional information must be provided
Lepgore silt loam (Lfe}, and Relay Silt loam (ReD?} have severe limitations due to on the site plan:
‘# slope. Relay very strong silt loam {RSD} has moderate to severe limitation due to
: stoniness and slope. Glenelg-Urban land complex has moderate to severe limitatioms a. Buffer areas must be provided between any
' ' due to high water table. Adequate measures which would mitigate the effects of new townhouses which are in a residential
such limitations will be required prior to approval of final plat. It is the ] transition area and any off-site single
‘ intended purpose to identify soil limitations on the plan, and mitigative measures ' family dwelling and/or lots [See Sheets 3 % 8
3 . must be addressed in subsequent processing phases. § 8).
b. All residential iti
Since this site contains significant areas of slope in excess of 25%, development clearly shown ont;‘??s;;;:gsare:f‘t?ng b? g
of these areas must comply with the provisions of Section 22-99, which requires an Sheets 3 § 8, » P ariy LI
protective measures adequate to prevent erosion or sloughing of any steep ov af“"
unstable slope. Protective measures may be addressed in subsequent processing of c¢. The new road ali %
j the individual sections. This requirement is applicable to all of the sections CRG meeting on S]’glgggng ggggez;:daat the pre ‘?}
. relative to streets, parking and development of the home sites. feasible in that it would penetraﬂgeiﬁe o
k- - buffer a .
| The requirements of Section 22-98 must be complied with, which states that no rea
construction in or alteration of any floodplain may be permitted. This applies ]
specifically to Section |1 which shows proposed parking and access road for twe -ﬂ.’um
new units and existing units #1200, 1202, 1204 and 1206. Further, paving over the BTANA ITTES
ruins of the historic factory will not be permitted. This also applies teo ZDnlin -ASS .
Albert R. Svehla, Jr. Section 2 which proposes two single family detached lots between Oella Avenue and BI : e oclate III
Facilities Coordinator the Patapsco River. I:bsc

The road names of Glen Avenue and Hollow Road should be clarified and coordinated
between the overall plan and Section 3. It appears that the road names are
reversed,

[TETAC R - . i

7/82bac

l e U

kot s

'

g0 % BALTIORE COUNTY, mnyu.nné . £
\ ¢

OELLA - CONTINUED %
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é BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

: T i omment pertains Lo section 5. A second means of access must be ' ; TO! Mr. Robert Morton ' DATE _April 6, 3 s
r DATE: X ril 6, 2 : p::wigl;ogggt;emunicspcha: will utilize Pleasant Hill Road.for access. F\_s:thet {1 ¢ L 198
- ol study relative to an alternate means of access will be required. The possible FROM: ¢. Richard Moore i

¢ H alternate access road through the Webb property may not be acceptabh; bec:u::e : E:

- L of inadequate sight distance and grades. 1n the event that access LRATOUP ] SUBJECT: C.R.G. COMMENTS -

: ) . - SUBDIVISION REVIEW COMAENTS Webb property is mot feasible, other alternatives must be stut?xed. The reason - 3 e

: BALTIMORE COUNTY 7 SUBJEET TMENT, FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU , e B P equirement is based on the fact that 26 existing unith oo utilize

: pALTImoHRE COUNTY FIRE DEPARTHME . Pleasant Hill Road as the only means of access. The aqdn:mn of 20 new ur\f“ ] 0 ~ .

; FROM: hn an will ereate a traffic movement and safely PTOblem.Paftl‘:“lﬁ"le on the portion = ¢ ;
SCHEMAT‘C 1 senh e1ly and Mr. J0O of Pleasant Hill Road between Qella Avenue and existing units #70?-7I3- PROJECT NAME Oella ' C.R.G. PLAW X
DEVELOPMENT STUDY — The physical difficuities in improving this portion of Pleasant Hill Road and : '

its intersection with Oella Avenue to accommedate two way tfafflc and E 3 PROJECT NUMBER & DISTRICT * DEVELOPMENT PLAN
— paELIMINhﬂY PLAN o —— reasonable turning movements may preclude tk}e p0551b111ty of fmprcvementsi’l aat 3 N —_—— .
Owner DEVEIOPef . pmJECI NM’IE W An alternative would be to study the feaslb],],:‘.ty of a conr}ect;ggi‘;;‘;ﬂm easan 1 LOCATION Oella Avenue ' RECORD PLAT : T,._‘.:
.CHARLES WAGANDT 0 Frs. TENTATIVE PLAN e ] Kill Road and the proposed access road that will serve units <, -3 . ' - 2 :
: CT NUMBER® 6= 1 : If a second means of access is not feasible, the addition of 20 mew units 1 % ' 3
Planners . : = PROJE ¢ of srederick Aves DE\’ELOPMENT PLAN B Section 5 may not be possible. 9
E . PR . [») - - g
LAND DESICN RESEARCH,Inc 4 ’ LOCATICN: W SLAT : 1 t Plan is required i3 i Due to severe slopes, rock, and poor horizontal and verticle 'é .
Engineers - S _ FINAL ! A Final Developmen " d ) 3 alignment, there are limits to the improvements that can be made to the
WHITMAN REQUA DT and ASSOCIATES ' DISTRICT® i k Thi operty is located n a deficient service area, the Patapsco Drainage Area, ® roads in Bella where the existing homes are. Taking this Into consideration
) L 3 aSIZeEEnEd b;r Bill |73_79' Bill 178-79 Section 4A02.3G. requires that no the following comments are offered: ;o
: Ef e e e a e an o ___________..——-—"—"_— [ - . R, :
b_B? - [ ; é building permit shall be issued or Plat recorded in a deficient service area E 4 ; % ‘
< 50 — A Lotn8 ity Use Certificate has been izsued by Baltimore County. In X 1) Improvements should be made &t the horizontal curyve on -
. t from the center of Lt until a Reserve Capacity Use LeTl e has ded. bur P Cella A ¢ Race Road
1, Fire hydrants chall be at 750 feet intervals and 500 fee 04 the event that there is no capacity avzllahlz  tha Plar may be recorded, u E ] ella Avenue a ce Road.
. . A Ty qc : i d until capacity becoumes available. 3
any property iine or dwelling. b o E 5 building permits would noC be issued untl P y 3 2) An alternate access should be found if practical for the
minjom b E3 42 units on Pleasant Hill Road. Pleasant Hill
of B inchem in dismeter and have & 3 , un easan . san
2, Pire main séz&;hﬁlzgepglm% pressura. ; i ¥ should be widened te allow two vehicles to pass, Additional
SITE PROG . flow of 150 . road improvements may be necessary on Oella Avenue where
. . ad-end roadwaye in excess of 300 feet ghall have gtandard cul-de-sac OT 4 4 a second means of mccesa is provided,
3, A1l dead-end T -
hamperhead turn-arcund, > : . 3) The verticle profile on Oella Avenue between STA.38 =
. width of 2), feet. ; STA.42 needs to be studied to see if it is possible to
Acres Zoning Allowable Units L. Al roadways ghall have & I - 4 w / - :1 . E’€ imprave sight distance for the existing entrances.
i of 35 feet. o AertinS— . B .
211 turning radius ghall be a minimum ) _ 4y Th 0 .
gg:gg " g:g ' 2%3:%2 ‘ 56. a_d mlmatiom ahall mt Bxﬂﬂed B degreeg at angla Of depﬁtmsfz:izie;r;:l;es . ".‘ Susan Ca:tell V%‘ ) shguigc::sei?mi:tt:dA::n::lzzztte‘doguzol::el?.:linz;tri ;i:ht
- RO to NFPA Standard 1901, 1973 Editicn, ° Toecese 3 distance.
of fire appa:atus' a.cccrﬂins 0 #\ ;
' ditions. 3 £
246 units XFPA 101 life Safety Codes 1976 & 1981 E 3 $) The intersection of Oella Avenue, Glen Avenue, and Hollow
Puildings shall comply with Road needs to be improved with 1 11 £ 1
- 1th no parking signs and also fire lane signs shall be . .-' ) movements. e axger rad or turning
Existing New New 8. Post Oella Avemue w .
Existing Units to petached Attached posted on pite as requireds 3 6] The two proposed entrance for the church parking lot need
Site Units Be Removed Unit Units & - to be eliminated with a single access point at STA.1 on
2= —_— —_— —_——— e &) Glen Avenue.
1 12 -3 - 8 13
2 3 - 3 6 1
3 8 - - 26 i
4 14 - - - i
5 a1 - - 20 I
3 3 - 3 - i
7 25 - - 13 ;
g - - 2 61l %
-3 B 134 TOTAL 245
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Page Two INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE §

p Mr. Robert Morton April 4, 1983 é %
E Project Name: Oella 2 7 4961 Eﬁm&)é;/?'fﬂﬁ’/ ) 4 3
k April 6, 1983 T/)e dég?(/é— Cer /e """fﬂ/f"; e /l/ TO..--.-__-__F_I_I_'E - Date A_E'ril 4, 1983 - 5
: Page 2 . 1 ¢
= : g 77, e, Y AL Pmt & oAl s Doenald Brand & Janice Outen &
; B Jfore Cavny, Porylowdond -] Frow...0ex and_p_Janice gucendy
] 7) The proposed access on Glen Avenue near STA.10 does v

not have sufficient sight distance., This can be corrected
by lowering the grade on Hollow Road to the east of the
entrance. This would regquire offsite right-cf-way or
slope easement however. Alsc the praoposed access may

v .. g REVIEW OF EER FOR OELLA
) Sso¢inlion i~ el _ SURJECT JFOR

-

W . . ;
have to be relocated a few feet to the west to improve gh?;‘leg Wagands T/A & d l]).ai:a . and find icetga;: :e:}e;ﬁ:gtg:e Eiibf::;ttte zrelfe;e?cl‘:ed.sz.te g
sight distance around the curve. ella Lompany, cowner eveloper G atis ¥ b o the following

. . requirements: ]

8) The proposed access at the end of Rest Avenue needs to be
3 studied to see 1f a larger radius curve at the end of

; Rest Avenue Into the proposed subdivision can be provided.
Rest Avenue needs to be widened to two lanes out to
Westchester Avenue,

A. The plat shall contain the following state-
men*t signed by the owner and developer:

B. The Department of Health reserves the righ=t

The lands described in this plat are subject
to comment on stormwater management plans.

to the following regquirements which are
covenants runhing with the land:

1. All exposed area (without vegetative cover}
: /7'/ o) shall be planted with vegetative cover
t Cjt: 4é/-ur/?7, and/or landscaped.
C. Richard’Moore
Asst. Traffic Engineer

e e 0

2. Dirt and debris accumulating on private o
roads and parking lots shall be remcved :
according to the following schedule: ;
May through October, concurrent with :

grass mowing; November through April, as
required,

CRM/GMI/cem

JBO:pmh

3. 5now removal shall be by mechanical means
to the degree possible, Use of deicing

cc: Mr. Brocks Stafford compounds shall be limited.

Mr. Robert J. Powell

4. Open space shall be maintained in its )
. Mr. Robert W. Sheesley

natural state.

5. Application of fertilizers, herbicides
and pesticides shall follow and not exceed

recommendations of the University of §~
Maryland Cooperative Extension Service. !

6. All pet and animal wasté shall be
properly disposed of daily.

7. A one-hundred foot (100 ft.) vegetated .
buffer (woody vegetation) shall be :
maintained along the intermittent stream :
parallel to Race Road. i

¥
MICROFILMED 3
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EHOFLAED f
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, Co A -
l“ *?T_*m‘“‘“---f:*“‘-‘*v-xm b . . S - ] i g - 4 é 4{}/‘;/ % /7427:3 o a @ QQ
; . - : ) v Date '
i T VIS (ROl & 0 . WHITMAN. REQUARDT AnND ASSOCIATES :
, 3 - _ P : . :
3 COMMENTS ON PROPOSTD SUBDIVISION PLANS = COUNTY REVIEY GROU OLANS : éEBng:neers ;
| BALTINORE COUNTY DEPARTHENT OF HEALTH ﬁ COMMENTS ON PROPOSED SUBDIVISION P2V .' S ;
| Page 2 ; BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT O - Eros 8 wanen (902 2315 SAINT PAUL STRIET :
) Hamnmy B Branp. J& v
3 : i BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21210 Counmies W DEARYNE
! A Hydrcaeological Study and Environmental Effects Report for this subdivisiona ! /2 g//y ﬂ;g,’,/;};ﬂ,‘w,—’vf : (0¥ 134 3430 A
i must be submitteda must be updated, can be waiveds must . Subdivision Name. section and/or Plat i 23:1:ﬂ;:ff“ Roecer B Nacur
S . — — _—— . ' . .-y . evERLY M JOHNSON
bE PEVISEd- /") £ //1 /,- et -/"/}‘/I-P‘ prd LJAI /};7 v ./?(’g [l f/fl"' /y’“—- L £ . . j:’;;niL?;L:mvs SE telﬂber 9 1986 gUNALD E HuNGLER
* ; G 17"@ Developer and/or Engineer ) 3 : PO P ’ Comen r Stan
. . . . ) ) y . ASE v . ) : ; oun S Marnes FRAMK IGHE, n”
A Water Appropriation Permit Application must be submitted. » ﬂ,f‘z/,‘;;} ﬁ’roq- [0S e el 7 f‘*”;/’/"’ GSEN;.L 3 ’ Jats O Amiacosr B
Note: Greater than 33 lots necessitates a public hearing with Wbater Resources Watersned No. of Lots or Total Uater Pasiiie Lee
1 Administration as part of the permit process. 2 Units Acreage % Mr. James Dyer A A CoLovcar
1 . ous ; EZ;o?tir)g Supgrvi;or‘z (o Office G Stusmr Mexzics
. QMMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWA: altimore County Zoning RicHARD J KanE
' Locate all existing bodies of waters wells and septic systems within the - & E County Office Building
property and within 100 feet of the exterior property line. ’ .. ; L thi 4 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
. Soil percolation tests are requiredi a minimum of tuo tests are Fequiced v o1 ] Towson, Maryland 21204
a designated 10,000 square foot sewage disposal reserve area. After sD1 tiis %
The developer must contact this office at 43y-27h2 to arrange for a meeting have been conducted, the engineer and/or developer 1S responsible fg",?ign 9 : £ Re: OQella
to discuss needed revisions prior to application for percolation tests. . with the Health Department to determine any needed revisions and subml 5 : i
: three {3} finsl prints of acceptable plans. : ¥
- Thi 1 b d bmitted t Q é Dear Mr., Dyer:
; ‘ is plan can be approved as submitted. | ub- i
S —_— : : ducted. Revised plans- must be s ; .
. Soil percolation tests have been con . —_— } . .
; - mittez prior to approval of platss are not required and the platlczz be v Enclosed for filing please find 3 signed copies of Mr. Charles
: } This plan cannot be approved at this time. 3ee checked revisions and/or approved as submitted. Contact this office at 4i4-c7be for more comple ; ; Wagandt's petition for the zoning variances required‘for creating new lot
o comments. information. iy i lines for 18 existing residences in QOella, along with three copies of the
R i i i descriptions for each and ten copies of the plats which group tie 18 units
- W . . ’ - ER t ! j onto two sheets. These units are currently being rented by Mr, Wagandt and he
)( 1'). yér:g It T ﬂ,uf/ S tim - T KT A x Public sewers must be utilized and/or extended to serve the property. : E is creating lot lines for the purpose of selling them, ]
s /. S : - 4 : ;o We request the earliest possible hearing date. Thank you for your :
Ly T8 Sl s f o T A ihas A S w S rsm T o S 7 A z ] attention to this matter.
. ,. _ﬁv 4 _/V’ = . , “ No sewage disposal area shall be located within _______ feet of agy ?g"?gg:al L :
S flwz z/wﬂ/zfu'a L'A.,//f‘: i sl e T coioree? Fo stream or body of water or within a 100-year floocplein and must be i ;
. . - removed from any easement or property line. v Very truly yours, -
L 7:"&&”1&/::” it /f’-' ﬂ/..// Ll & S A{//./ //- Jﬂ(?ﬁ ” o .
/e dis= N WHITMAN, REQUARDT and ASSOCIATES ,
e /A‘J,/e pecil groger e bt ons coreot Boch oSS 27/ Wells must be located a minimum distance of _____ from any se?aga 1s ] &
T 7 — posal areas: 100 ft. from any wells, YD ft. from dwellings. 10 ft. fz@ d at - # :
: L ﬂn—'(/ !{(ﬂ}f/( (PP g ' . property liness 15 ft. from road widening cleasemems,tﬁnd m:ztlgz positioned & A/ é l
p . . . . a higher elevation than the sewage disposal area on the sd . : By 27 0 -
: : pl) 771/4' #;/:/fa /7(’3’/%.;/ (;/ qur{sf Loy He 5.7 ey P 3 ;
T - . ‘ Wes Daub/gg Lo L
S . fk‘cc//a-!uﬂf/z?n/:' fy{;)/"r¢4fzz’/ g Public water must be utilized and/or exterded to serve the property. enclosure é' el
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WHITMAN, REQUARDT and ASSOCIATES July 31, 1986

ZONING DESCRIPTION
702 Oella Ave.

BEGINNING on the west side of Oella Avenue 30 feet wide at a
distance of 1018 feet north of the centerline of Glen Avenue as measured along
the westerly side of Qella Aven.g and binding alang said west side the four
following courses and distances, (1) Northeasterly along a curve to the right,
having a radius of 140.00 feet, for a distance of 40.95 feet, being subtended
by a chord bearing and distance of North 53°8'25" East, 40.80 feet; (2} South
36°52'44" East, 6.41 feet; (3) North 53°7'36" East, 20.07; (4) Northeasterly
along a curve te the right having a radius of 140.00 feet, for a distance of
46.74 feet, being subtended by a chord bearing and distance of North B4"42'26"
East, 46.52', thence leaving said west side of Oella Avenue and running for
lines of division the four following courses and distances, (5) North 4*16'11"
East, 37.00 feet; (6) North 71%39'22" West, 120.27 feet; (7) South 10°51'4"
west, 78.92 feet; (8) South 40°14'40" East, 39.29 feet to the point of
BEGINNING. Containing 0.1002 acres of land, more or less. Als0 known as 702

Oella Avenue in the Ist Election District.

WHITMAN, REQUARDT and ASSQCIATES

~South 78°38'4", 101.86 feet to the point of BEGINNING.

July 31, 1986

ZONING DESCRIPTION
728 Qella Ave

Being two parcels of land,

BEGINNING for the first on the west side of Oella Avenue 30 feet

wide at a distance of 920 feet north of the centerline of Glen Avenue as

measured along said west side the following course and distance, {1) North-

easterly along a curve to the right having a radius of 140,00 feet, for a

distance of 29.35 feet, being subtended by a chord bearing and distance of

North 8°7¢18" East, 29.29 feet, thence leaving said west side of Oella Avenue

e three following courses and distances,

1'32" West, 29.30 feet; (4)

and running for lines of division th

(2) North 78°38'4" West, 102.00 feet; (3) South 773
Containing 0.0681

acres of land, more or Tess.

Reserving unto the Grantor an access and utility easement of right

of way, 15 feet wide, for installation, operation and maintenance of any and

all utilities and roads, sald easement or right of way 1ying adjacent,

parallel to and along the southwesterly side of the second line described

above,
BEGINNING for the ‘second on the west side of Oella Averue 30 feet

wide, at a distance of 1009 feet north of the centerline of Glen Avenue as

measured along the westerly side of Oella Avenue and binding along said west

urse and distance, (1) Northeasterly along a curve to the

for a distance of 9.00 feet, being

side the following €O

right, having a radius of 140.00 feet,

subtended by a chord bearing and .distance of North 47°54'51"% East, 9.00 feet

BRECTEAPET

thence leaving said west side of Oella Avenue and running for lines of
division the three following courses and distances, (2) North 40%14'40" West,
39,29 feet; [3) South 10°51'4" west, 14,10 feet; {4) South 43°55°'38" East,
30.79 feet to the point of BEGINNING. Containing 0.0081 acres of land, more
or less,

Being also known as 728 Oella Avenue in the Ist Election District.

WHITMAN, REQUATDT and ASSOCIATES July 31, 1986

ZONING DESCRIPTION

730 Oella Avenue

Being twa parcels of land,

BEGINNING for the first on the west side of Jella Avenue 30 feet

wide, at a distance of 900 feet north of the centerline of Glen Avenue as

measured along the westerly side of Oella Avenue and binding along said west

side the two following courses and distances, (1) Northwesterly alang a curve

to the left, having a radius of 205.00 feet, for a distance of 8.61 feet,

being subtended by 2 chord bearing and distance of North 1°12'39" West, 8.61

feet; (2} Northwesterly along a curve to the right, having a radius of 140.0C

feet, for a distance of 10.87 feet, being subtended by a chord bearing and
distance of North 0°4°'44% West, 10.87 feet, thence leaving said west side of

Oella Avenue and running for lines of division the three following courses

and distances, (3) North 7B°38'4" West, 101.86 feet; (4) South 7°51'32" West,
20.69 feet; (5) South 79*17'41" East, 104.73 feet to the point of BEGINNING,

Containing 0.0476 acres of land, more or less.

BEGINNING for the second on the west side of Della Avenue 30 feet

wide, at a distance of 1000 feet north of the centerline of Glen Avenue 45

measured along the westerly gide of Oella Avenve and binding along said west

side the followling course and distance, (1) Northeasterly along a curve to the

right, having a radius of 140.00 feet, for a distance of 9.00 feet, being

subtended by a chord bearing and distance of North 44°13'52" East, 9.00
feet, thence leaving said west side of Della Avenue and running for lines of
division the three following courses and distances, (2) North 43°55'38" West,
30.79 feet; {3) South 10°51'4* West, 12.87 feet; {4} South 47°36'37" fast,
23,70 feet to the point of BEGINNING. Containing 0.0062 acres of land, mare
or less.

Being also known as 730 Oella Avenue in the 1st Election District.

WHITMAN, REQUARDT and ASSOCIATES

distance of 868 feet north o

July 31, 1986

ZONING DESCRIPTION
732 Oella Avenue

BEGINNING on the west side of Oella Avenue 30 feet wide, at a

¢ the centerline of Glen Avenue 3s measured along

the westerly side of QOella Avenue and binding along said west side the

following course and distance, (1) Northeasterly along a curve to the left,

having a radius of 210,00 feet, for a distance of 25.53 feet, being subtended

by a chard bearing and distauce of North 3°26'11" East, 25.52 feet, thence

{nes of division the

leaving said west side of Oella Avenue and running for 1

six following courses and distances, (2) Soutn 335537337 West, 5.00 feety (3)

North 79°17'41* West, 104.73 feet; {4) South 7°51'32% west, 22.01 feet; (5)

South 78°38'29" East, 67.54 feet; (6) Scuth 11°15'42" wWest, 1.00 feet; {7)

South 78°44'18" East,44.23' to the point of BEGINNING. Containing 0,0586 acres

of land, more or less.
Being also known as 732 Oella Avenue in the 1st Election District.

WHITMAN, REQUARDT and ASSOCIATES

WHITMAN, REQUARDT and ASSOCIATES July 31, 1986
ZONING DESCRIPTION

734 Oella Avenue

BEGINMING on Lhe west side of Qella Avenue 30 feet wide, at a
distance of 844 feet north of the centerline of Glen Avenue as mzasured along
the westerly side of QOella Avenue and binding along said west side the
following course and distance, (1) Northeasterly alang a curve to the left,
having a radius of 210.00 feet, for a distanca of 24.05 feet, being subtended
by a chord bearing and distance of North 10°11*19* East, 24,04 feet, thence
leaving said west side of Gella Avenue and running for lines of division the
seven following courses and distances, (2) North 78744'18" West, 44.23 feet;
(3) North 11°15'42* East, 1.00 feet; (4) North 78°38'29" West, 44.67 feet; (5)
South 16°30'52" west, 21.04 feet; (6) South 73°29'8“ East, 19.00 feet; (7)
North 16°30'52" East, 4.00 feet; (8) South 73°39'21" East, 72.27 feet to the
point of BEGINNING, Containing 0.0442 acres of land, more or less.

Also known as 734 Oella Avenue in the 1st Election District.

July 31, 1986

ZONING DESCRIPTION

736 Qella Avenue

BEGINNING on the west side of Q=11a Avenue 30 feet wide, at a

distance of 820 feet narth of the centerline of Glen Avenue as measured along
the westerly side of Oella Avenue and binding along said west side the
following course and distance, {1) Northeasterly along a curve to the left,
having a radius of 210.00 feet for a distance of 23.78 feet, being subtended
by a chord bearing and distance of North 16°42'51* East, 23.77 feet, thence
leaving said west side of Oella Avenue and running for lines of division the
three following courses and distances, (2) North 73°39'21"* West, 72.27 feet;
(3) South 16°30°'52* West, 19.75 feet; (4) South 70727'48" East, 72.29 feet to

the point of BEGINNING. Containing 0.0362 acres of tand, more or less.

Also known as 736 Oella Avenue 1n the 1st Election District.
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WHITMAN, REQUARDT and ASSOCIATES July 31, 1986
ZONING DESCRIPTION
737 Qella Avenue

BEGINNING on the east side of Qella Avenue 30 feet wide, at a
distance of 812 feet north of the centerline of Glen Avenue as measured along
the easterly side of Oella Avenue and binding along said east side the
following course and distance, (1} North 20°38'15" East, 38.18 feet, thence
leaving said east side of Qella Avenue and running for lines of division the
three following courses and distances, (2) South 72°28'42" East, 32.00 feet;
(3} South 38%14'13", 67.74 feet; {4) North 72°28'42" West, 90.08 feet to the
point of BEGINNING., Containing 0.0534 acres of land, more or less. Alsg known

as 737 Oella Avenue in the 1st Election District.

July 31, 1936

WHITMAN, REQUARDT and ASSOCIATES

20NING DESCRIPTION

739 Qella Avenue

BEGINNING on the east side of Oella Avenue 30 feet wide, at a
distance of 790 feet north of the centerline of Glen Avenue as measured along
the easterly side of Oella Avenue and binding along said east side the
following course and distance, (1) North 20738'15" East, 21.58 feet, thence
leaving said east side of Oella Avenue and running for lines of division the
seven follewing courses and distances, (2) South 72°28'42" East, 90,08 feet;
{3) South 22°57'26" East, 28.08 feet; (4) Narth 72%34'44" MWest, 27.00
feet;(5) North 17°25'16" East, 9.00 feet; (&) North 72°34'34" West, 12.00
feet; (7) South 17°25'16" West, 9.00 feet; {(8) North 72°34'44" West, 70.48
feet to the point of BEGINNING. Containing 0.0467 acres of land, more or

less. Also known as 739 Oella Avenue {n the lst Election District.

SETPTL VLS i

WHITMAN, REQUARDT and ASSOCIATES

P

B

o ("

July 31, 1986

ZONING DESCRIPTION

738 Della Avenue

BEGINNING on the west side of Oella Avenue 30 feet wide, at a

distance of 798 feet north of the centerline of Glen Avenue as measured along

the westerly side of Oella Avénue and binding along caid West side the two

(1} North 20*38' 16" East, 19.21 feet; (2)

following courses and distances,
10.00 feet, for a

e to the left, having a radius of 2

Northeasterly along a cury
ended by a chord pearing and distance of

distance of 2.31 feet, being subt

thence leaving said west side of Qella Avenue

North 21°55°20% East, 2.31 feet,
of division the three following cours
2% West, 21.99 feet;

distances
and running for lines es and .

West, 72.29 feel; {4} South 16°30'5

(3) North 70727'48"
point of BEGINNING. Containing

{5) South 70°449°'26" East, 70.66 feet to the

0.0357 acres of land, more or 1ess. Also known as 738 Oella Avenue in the 1st

Election District.

e B i

WHITMAN, REQUARDT and ASSOCTATES July 31, 1986

ZONING DESCRIPTION
740 Qella Avenue

BEGINWING on tne west side of Oella Avenue 30 feel wide, at 2

distance of 277 feet nortn of the centerline of Glen Aveiue as measured alang

the westerly side of Oella Avenue and binding along said west side the

following course and distance, (1) North 20°28'16" East, 21.4) feet thence

leaving said west side of Oella Avenue and running for lines of division the

three following courses and distances, {2} North 70°49'26™ West, 70.66 feet;
(3) South 16°30'52" West, 21.43 feet; (4) South 70°49'26" fast, 69.12 feet to
the point of BEGINNING. Containing 0.0343 acres of land, more or less. Also

known as 740 0ella Avenue fn the st Election District.
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WHITMAN, REQUARDT and ASSOCIATES July 31, 1986
ZONING DESCRIPTION
741 Qella Avenue

BEGINNING on the east side of Oella Avenue 30 feet wide, at a
distance of 768 feet north of the centerline of Glen Avenue as measured along
the easterly side of Oella Avenue and binding along said east side the
fsllowing course and distance, (1) North 20°38*15" East, 22,29 feet, thence
leaving said east side of Oella Avenue anrd running for lines of division the
three following courses and distances, (2) South 72°34'44" East, 70.48 feet;
{3} South 21°39'16" West, 22.32 feet; (4) North 72°34'44" West, 70.08 feet to
the point of BEGINNING. Containing 0.0359 acres of land, more or less. Also

known as 741 Oella Avenue in the st Election District.

WHITMAN, REQUARDT and ASSOCIATES July 31, 1986

ZONING OESCRIPTION

742 Oella Avenue

BEGINNING at a point on the west side of Della Avenue 30 feet wide,

at a distance of 752 feet north of the centerline of Glen Avenue as measured
alang the westerly side of Oella Avenue, said point being alsa on the north-

erly outline of wparcel B, Long Brick Row," of the Plat of “Cella, Parcels A,
B, C! and C2 for Herring Hill, Long Brick Row and Short Brick Row, Sheet 1 of
2," dated June 19, 1384 and recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore
County in Plat Book No. 51, at falio 81, and binding on the aforementioned
west side of Oella Avenue. (1) North 20°38"'%6" East, 24,68 feet; thence
leaving said Oella Avenue and running for lines of division the two following
courses and distances, {2) North 70°49°'26" West, 69.12 feet; {3) South
16°30'52" West, 18,97 feet to 2 point 4.44 feet from the beginning of the
South 57%28°'39" East, 24.80 foot line of the aforementioned “Parcel 8, Long

Brick Row, and thence running with and binding on said line and the northerly

outline of said Parcel B the fallowing three courses and distances, (4) South
£7°23'39* fast, 20.36 feet; (5) South 72°5710" East, 29.89 feet; {6) South
65°27'52* East, 18.00 feet to the point of REGINNING. Containing 0.0359 acres

of land, more or less. Also known as 742 Oella Avenue in the lst Election

District.

i
|

el L

WiHITMAN, REQUARDT and ASSOCIATES July 31, 1586
ZONING DESCRIPTION

743 Qella Avenue

BEGINNING an the east side of COeila Avenue 310 feet wide, at dis-
tances of 745 feet north cf the center line of Glen Avenue as measyred along
the easterly side of Della Avenue and binding along said east side the

following course and distance, (1) North 29°38'15% East, 22.29 feet, thence

Teaving said east side of Oella Avenue and running for lines of division the
six following courses and distances, (2) South 72°34'44" East, 70.08 faet; (3)
South 21°39'16" West, 9.44 feet; {4) South 70°51°49" West, 14,84 feet; {5)
North 72°34'44% West, 15.00 feet; (6) South 17°25'16" West. 4.0G0 feet; (7)
North 72°34'44" wWest, 43,72 feet to the point of BEGINNING. Containing 0.0322

acres of land, more or less. Also known as 743 Oella Avenue in the 1st

Election District,

WHITMAN, REQUARDT and ASSGCIATES July 31, 1986
ZONING DESCRIPTION

745 Oella Avenue

BEGINNING on the east side of Oella Avenue 30 feet wide, at a
distance of 723 feet north of the centerline of Glea Avenue as measured along
the easterly side of Oella Avenue and binding along said east side the two
following courses and distances, (1) Northeasterly along a curve to the left,
having a radius of 735.00 feet, for a distance of 13.30 feet, being subtended
by a chord bearing and distance of North 21°11'43" East, 13.40 feet; (2) North
20*33'15* East, 9.30 feet, thence leaving said east side of Qella Avenue and
running far lines of division the six following courses and distances, {3)
South 72°34'44" East. 43.72 feet; (4) South 17°25'16" West, 6.00 feet, (5)
South 72°34°'44" East, 15.00 feet; {6) South 17°19'9" East, 14.00 feet; (7)
South 19°14'34* West, 5.54 feet; (8) North 72°14'56" West, 67.93 feet to the
point of BEGINNING. Containing 0.031) acres of land, more or lgss. Also

known as 745 Oella Avenues in the 1st Election District.
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WHITMAN, REGUARDT and ASSOCIATES July 31, 1986
ZONING DESCRIPTION

747 CQella Avenue

BEGINNING at a point on the east side of QOella Avenue 30 feet wide,
at a distance of 705 feet north of the centerline of Glen Avenue as measured
alang the easterly side of QOella Avenue, said point being also on the north-
erly outline of Parcel C2, Short Brick Row, of the Plat of "Oella, Parcels A,
B, C! and C2 for Herring Hill, Long Brick Row and Short Brick Row, Sheet 1 of
2," dated June 19, 1984 and rerorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore
County in Plat Book No. $1, at folio 81, and binding on the aforementiaoned
east side of Qella Avenue, (1) Northeasterly along a curve te the left, having
a radius of 735.00 feet, for a distance of 17,71 feet, being subtended by a
chord bearing and distance of North 22°20'41" East, 17.71 feet, thence leaving
said east side of Oella Avenue and running for lines of division the two
foltowing courses and distances, (2) South 72°14'56% East, 67.93 feet; (3}
South 19714'34" West, 18.29 feet, to a point 8.02 feet from the beginning of
the Narth 71°39'G6" West, 76.89 foot 1ine of the aforementioned Parcel C2,
Short Brick Row, and thence running with and binding on said line (4} North
71°39'06" West, 68.87 feet to the point of BEGINNING. Containing 0.0282 acres
of iand more or less. Also known as 747 Oella Avenue in the Ist Election

District.

i V‘i

WHITMAN, REQUARDT and ASSOCIATES

July 31, 1986

ZONING DESCRIPTION
. 963 Qella Avenue

BEGINNING on the east side of (ella Avenue 40 feet wide, at a
distance of 2168 north of the centerline of Frederick Road, Maryland Route
144, as measured along the easterly side of Oella Avenue and binding along the

sa*! east side, (1) North 29°56'19" East, 67.00 feet, thence leaving said east

side of Oella Avenue and running for lines of division the three following
courses and distances, (2) South 60°3'41" East, 105.00 feet; (3) South
29°56' 19" West, 67.00 feet; (4) North 60°3'41" West, 105.00 feet to the point
of BEGINNING.

Containing 0,1615 acres, more or less. Also known as 953 Qella

Avenue in the 1st Election District.

1y 3%, 1986
WHITMAN, REQUARDT and ASSQCIATES July

ZCNING DESCRIPTION

947 Oella Avenue

Being two parcels of land.

BEGINNING for the first on the east side of Oella Avenue 40 feetl
i i Road,

wide, at a distance of 2294 feet north of the centerline of Frederick

’ arly side of Cella Avenue and

Maryland, Route 144, as measured along the east

st side the two following courses and
17.32 feet, thence

distances, (1)
hinding along said ea

West, 18.72 feet; (2) North 34%16'29" East,

North 2°27'36" |
r lines of divisian the

ng the east side of Oella Avenue and running fo

leavi .
(3) South 55°43'31" East, 59.94 feet;

three following courses and distances,

(4) South 34°16'29" West, 32.32 feet; (5) North 55°43'31" West, 48.74 feet to

the point of BEGINNING. Containing 0.0426 acres, more ar less.

i t
BEGINNING for the second on the West side aof pella Avenue 40 fee

at a distance of 2202 feet north on the centerline of Frederick Road,

144, as measured along the westeriy side of O

wide,
ella Avenue and
Maryland route
i h
binding along s2id west side the following course and distance, {1) Nort
i i and

29°56'19*% East, 33.32 feet, thence leaving the west side of Oella Avenue
of division the three following courses and dist

uth 28°56'19* West. 33.32 feet; (4)

arces, (2)
running for lines

North 60°3'41* West, 25.00 feet; (3) So
25.00 feet to the point of BEGINNING.
Being alsc known as 947 Oella Avenue in the Ist

Containing 0.0191
south 60"3'41" tast,

“acres of land, more or less.

Election District.

WHITMAN, REQUARDT and ASSOCIATES July 31, 1966

ZONING DESCRIPTION

970 Qella Avenue

BEGINNING on the West side of QOella Avenue 40 feet wide, at a
distance of 2077 feet north of the centerline of Frederick Road, Maryland
Route 144, as measured along the westerly side of Oella Avenue and binding

along the same west side the following six courses and distances, (1) North-

¢asterly along a curve to the left, having a radius of 380.00 feet, for a

uistance of 16,48 feet, being subtended by a chord bearing and distance of
North 31°10'52" East, 16.48 feet; (2) North 29°56' 19" East, 27.60 feet; (2)
South 60°3'41% East, 0.70 feet; (4) North 11°33'6" East, 36.17 feet; (5) North

NS i ig t
60°3'41" Hest;\(e) North 29°56'19" East, 45.00 feet; thence leaving sailg wes

¢ide of Oella Avenue and running for lines of division the four following
.00 fear: (&) South 55°-

courses and distances, (7) North 60°3'41* West, 25
41'42"% West, 48.47 feet; (9) South 29°56°19* West, 81,58 feet; (10) South

60°3'41* East, 45.70 feet to the point of BEGINNING. Containing 0.1228 acres

of land, more or less. Also known as 870 Qella Avenue in the st Election

District.
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PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCES
lst Election District

Case No, 87-212-A

LOCATION: East and West Side of Oella Avenuye, approximately B0O feet North

of Glen Avenue; East and West Side of Qella Avenue approximatel
2100 feet North of Frederick Road » approximately

DATE ARD TIME:
Tuesday, Navember 25, 1986, at 11:00 a.m.

PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue,

Towson, Maryiand

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Count
¥: by authority of the Zoning 4
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold ; public hear!ng: 8 fet and

Petitt?n for Zoning Variances to permit setbacks and yard area requirements
as indicated on the plats in lieu of the required one minimum building and
nonconforming v.pen porch separations (25 te 30 feet, 18.75 feet), distances
betwecn windows (40 feet), distance from building and nonconforming open

porch to street centerline (50 feet, 37.5 feet), window to street right-of-way
(25 feet), window to property line (15 feet), and private yard space area

{300 square feet), respectively for the existing dwellings at the following
Oella Street addresses: 702, 728, 730, 732, 734, 736, 737, 738, 739, 740, 741,
742, 743, 745, 747, 947, 963, and 970

Being the property of Charles L. Wagandt

plan filed with the Zoning Office. + 89 shown on plat

In the event that this Petition(s) is i

granted, a building permit may be issued
within the thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Commissioner will, however,
entertain any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this period

for good cause shown. Such re
. quest must be recelved in writing b
hearing set above or made at the hearing. 8 by the date of the

BY ORDER QF

ARNOLD JABLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCES BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
E & W/S of Della Ave., approx.
B00' N of Clen Ave,; E & W/S of :
Gella Ave., approx. 2100" N of

Frederick Rd., lst District

OF BALTIMORE CCUNTY

CHARLES L. WAGANDT, Petitioner : Case No. 87-212-A

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-

captioned matter. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this metrer and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

3. ., .
'\//,’.'w,:ﬂf(, ./]"ﬁ 7‘5“,{4”4”)

Fadll PR

Phyllif Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

o
'/.C m /{{&'.’f /?&. —.— e A e —

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 223, Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-2188

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 3lst day of October, 1986, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Howard S. Klein, Esquire,

Frank, Bernstein, Conaway & Goldman, 300 E. Lombard 5t,, Baltimore, MD 21202,

Attorney for Petitioner.
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RecEINED
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ' |
CFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING

TOWSON, MARY
a3y DA

ot oo

ARNOLD JADION

ZONING COMMISSIONER, JEAN M H JUNG

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
November 19, 1386

Howard S. Klein, Esquire
Frank, Bernstein, Conaway and
Goldman

300 Bast Lombard Straeet
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

REs PETITION FOR ZONING YARIANCES
gllndAWS o§ OcllnlAn.. spprox, BOO' N of
en Ave.} E and W/S of Oe . .
2100° N of Fredartek Rd, © o+ AT++ 4PPFOZ
1st Election District
. Charles L. Wagandt - Petitioner
Case No, 87-212-A

Dear Mr, Ileini

This is te advise you that $240,30
and posting of the above property,
Order is issued. :

is due for advertising
This fee must be paid before an

THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE ZONING SIGN AND POST RETURY
NI h NED ON
THE DAY OF THE HEARING OR THE ORDER SHALL NOT BE ISSUEB.

Do not remove sign from pra i i
_ ! perty from-the time it is placed b
this office until the day of the hearipg ir=-1f, P ’

e = ?l.easn,,nu:-.,.,,.,._. - “m _29 80 5

‘e County, Maryland, and remit

e ND ding, Towson, Maryland
BALTIMORE COUNTY. M;:::Y:;usmﬂ ' T
oFFICE OF :.:“325 H REGEIPT
MISCELLA

ACEOUNT

¥/ " — :
AMOUNT Tilicott LitYs i

<R o03T5
292 Oalis Avess |

oI5 )
2 D

id o 21043
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73 RE CASE 437-21
ST ING £0sTH RE CAD
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B g rav

VALIDATION oR

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR 3ALTIMORE COUNTY, IN EQUITY

g e of
PATUXENT

.- Pubhshung. Corp.

10750 Littie Patuxent Prwy.
Columbia, MD 21044
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the annexed adverisement of

ZONING HEARING 82439

!
|

was inserted in the following:

XiCatonsville Times
[ JArbutus Times

' weekly newspapers published in Baltimore County, Maryland

. once a week for __ one successive weeks before
the B ___dayof._XNovember 19_86  thatistosay,
the same was inserted in the issues of

31
i
j 5
1

if'
i

November &, 1986
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. PAFYXENE PUBLISHING CORP.

Plaintifl
Delendant

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION OF

S
b
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Howard S. Klein, Esquire

Frank, Bernstein, Conaway and
Goldman

300 East Lombard Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21202

October 17, 1986

NOTICE OF HEARING

. RE: PETITION FCR ZONING VARIANCES
Tr E and W/S of Oella Ave., apprux. 800' N of
: A Glen Ave.; E and W/S of Oella Ave., approx.
2100" N of Frederick Rd.
1lst Election District
Charles L. Wagandt - Petitioner
Case No, 87-212-A

TIME: 11:00 a.m,

T DATE: Tuesday, November 25, 1986

PLACE: Room 106, County Office Building, 11! West Chesapeake

Avenue, Towson, Maryland

P ——— TR AR

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION

o~ o
No. uc59ul
[ MISCELLANEQUS CASH RECEIPT ;

(S ST DO
ACCOUNT _tad -

ook st

i

DATE
Vg R ues
wounr_3_ L s
] N W Y &y
s RECEIVED / /!/’_‘_,L,-t/ .,/\ IAS s P LY A
; FROW: =
S B —A
WL TR /22
FOR: it T
B Blanwswnw2000:, EiOLF

VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF GASHIER

. RM-21 DISTANCES BETWEEN BUILDINGS
5 (FACING ELEVATIONS)

(see R4-6, A-12)

Notwithstanding the diagram of average bullding height in Section V.B.3
of the C.M.D.P., and to be consistant with peolicy RM-6 or A-13, the following

§ - . policy is adopted for all applications of the Height Distance Factor V.B.3
i in the C.M.D.P.

A. All bullding heights will be determined by the application of
policy RM-6 or aA-13.

B. The lessor height portlons of facing elevations (H2 + H3) must
meet the minimum required separation for distance (X), and the
greater height portions (H1 + H&) must meet the minimum
required separation for distance (Z).

C. If two different height elevations face each other as shown in

distance (¥), the greater height (H4) will determine the required
separation.

T

FIN. OR NATURAL G

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
FONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towson, Marylend (f?;7'524/13 -4

-

Posted for: ..-- /7@':4:%_{:9&{---____-

Disteict LT ... Dats of m;.d./.f.f.i&:. ...... &

TR e

LAW OFFICES

FRANK, BERNSTEIN, CONAWAY & GOLDMAN

300 EAST LOMBARD STREET
8300 GREENSBORO DRIVE BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202

MGLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102 {ao) g:; isoG

{701} 556-0¢70

AMERICAN CITY BUILDING

{7D3) a93-«870

petitioner: .. £ eallian ST ?4:&::—::41‘. ........

(301) »30- 9477
TCLECORIER. (301} 828 -3702
CABLE: FRASHOM

TELEX ar@3g WRITER'S DIRECT NUMBER

Location of m--ézﬁfiﬂﬁ%_ﬁ:@fkﬁﬁf-z fW“‘.--.(..fﬂ" /4 W

S e et AN, J’gﬁ/{’i Loz z
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- 5?452&:-,Ziagkgz_ziiifiazzz(LJZ5&2:&1233235-é?&szxaﬁff’
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(301) s25-3733

December 10, 1986 1 g
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Remarks: -
Posted by ..Myg._» ./;.-.A.f.t.:.f-':.- ______ o Detmof returm LA L

Number of Simst Pl

Ms. Jean M. H. Jung

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County

Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204

DEC 11 19286

Re: Petition for Zoning Variances, E and W/S

i

it e R . R T SN I NI 5 M O

of Oella Avenue, approximately 800' K of
Glenn Avenue, E and W/S of Oella Avenue,

:~{-ﬂ" R approximately 2,100' N of Frederick Road,

First Election District, Charles L.

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING § ZONING -
a - . . County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Your petition has been received and sccepted for filing this

' day of » 19 .,
T TEpreee M ‘.
S Zoning Ssioner
Petitioner '

Petitioner 'mm-——-—_keceived by:

Attorney

Chairman, Zoning Plans
Adviscry Committee

CPS=g08

TIMORE COUNTY, MA@LAND

'‘NTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon

The CRG plan (File No. 1-226) was approved on October 13, 1983,

Norman E. Ger
Director

r, JAICP

NEG:JGH:slb

Wagandt, Petitioner - Case No. 87-212-A

Dear Ms, Jung:

. . Enclosed please find a draft of the COrder for
Zoning Variances, which you recently requested that we prepare.

Following the hearing, we scheduled a meeting with
Mr..James byer, Zoning Administrator for Baltimore County, to
review the questions raised at the hearing with respect to the
open po;ches and the notation that these cpen porches were non-
conformlng uses on the zoning plat. Mr. Dyer advised us that
the question as to whether the open porches were non-conforming
uses was mooted by the granting of the requested variances.
Speciflcally, had the Petitioner not sought a variance from the
distance requirements as noted on the zoning plat, the Petitioner
would have had to establish that the open porches were non
uses, in order to leave the porches in place. However, because the
Petlgioner sought variances from Section 104.1 in addition to
Sections 1B0l.2.c.l and 1BC0l.2.¢.3, the distance from the open
porch to the adjoining structure was specifically approved, and no
further approval would be necessary. For the record, however,
should you geguire a finding that the open porches constituted a
nog-confqrmlng use, it should be noted that the open porches are
built adjacent to doorways on the sides of the building structures.
These doorw§ys appear to have been constructed contemporaneously
with the building structures, and not at a later date. The door-
ways are elevated from ground level: thus, it is apparent that

FRANK, BERNSTEIN, CONAWAY & GOLOMAN

Mg. Jean M. H. Jung
November 10, 1986
Page 2

: rches existed at the time that the original structures were
gﬂi:t?o gt should also be noted that ghe open porches were adver-
tised as non-conforming uses on the signs which were posted on ;het—
property and in the Notice of Hearing, and that there was no cbjec
tion to the signg posted, or the Notice.

I hope that you find the proposed order s§t@sfactory. If
you have any guestions, problems, or sugqgested revisions, please do

not hesitate to contact me, and I will incorporate such changes as
you feel are appropriate.

Best wishes.

Very truly yours,

Howard S. Klein

HSK/vly

Enclosure

Mr. Charles Wagandt {w/enc.)
Mr. Wesley Daub (w/enc.)

ccs

COLUMB!A, MARYLAND ZID44

ZOHNS OFFICE

-conforming

a ai

o

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

November 17, 1486

COUNTY QFFICE BLDG.
111 W. Chesaprake Ave.
Towson, Maryland 21204

Howard S. Klein, Esquire

olo Frank, Bernsteln, Conaway & Goldman
300 East Lombard Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Chairman

® REs:

MEMBERS

Item No. 103A - Case No. 87-212-A
Petitioner: Charles L. Wagandt
Petition for Zoning Varlance

firrau of
£ngLneering

Dear Mr. Klein:

Iwpartment of
Traffic Engineering

The Zoning Flans Advisory Committee and the Courty Review Group
{CRG} have both reviewed the plans submitted with the above-
referenced petition. The comments from the CRG have been added toO
those of the Zoning Plans Advisory Committee and are part of this
case Tile. They are not intended to indicaie the appropriateness
of the zoning action requested, but to assure that all parties are
made aware of plans or problems with regard to the development
plans that may have a bearing on this case. The Director ?f
Planning may file a written report with the Zoning Commissicn with
recommendations as to the suitability of the requested zoning.

state Roads Commisaion

Byreay of
fire Prevention

Health Department
Project Plapning
lurlding Department
Board of Education

Zoning Administration

Industrial This petition was accepted for filing on the date of the enclosed
Doveiopnent filing certificate and a hearing scheduled accordingly.
VYery truly yours,
iNED égi QBQGLL /427(43
AMES E. DYER
Chairman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee
] JED:kkb
- Enclosures
cc: Whitman, Requardt and Assoclates

2315 St. Paul Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21218

RE COUNT
L ARG AND ZONNG

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
4g4-321

NORMAN E. GERDER
DIRECTOR

Mr. Arnold Jablon
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

OcToRER 28, 1986

Zoning Advisory Meeting ofSEPt‘EMBEG.ZS. 1986

Iten # JOD &
Property Owner:Crn@LES L-Lﬂm»uDTl

Location: B L/Si1pES DA fue 8O0
e ol GLEW Aud. B [SIDES OELLAAVE,
Dear Mr. Jablon: 2100t M .OF Faepeaiew 20 .

The Division of Current Pianning and Developmz:t ::: ;::L:uigethe subject
petition and of fers the following comments. The {items ched
applicable,

(:7()There are no site planning factors requiring comment,

(

Review Group Meeting is required,
(jﬁ(%g Eg:::; Review Group meeting was held and the minutes will ba

Re:

oo

)This site is part of a larger tract; th:\;for:riztis defined as 2
jon. The plan must show the entire .

{ )3"322113 :lat will be required and must be recorded prior

to issuance of 2 buﬂtcilirf\g g::;it.

Tha access is not satisfac .

(i ;Th: circulation on this site is not satisfactory.

{

—

rrargement 1s not satisfactory.
iy R B S o,
)g§l§1332:?§n°?nt2ﬁs§1::111103 gg the f1o&dp1a|n 17 p;:::?lted
under the provisions of Section 22-98 of the Develop
{ )ﬁﬁzlgxﬂi'of this sitetwptl:::stitute a potential conflict with
{ }%:2 g;lzszgrgegzgzzie::sP?;n uas.approved by the Planning Board

s Landsc:\pe Manual.
: T conoly with Baitimore Lounty
%:Tﬁglﬁyﬁshcate\iym a deficien: sc:nr‘l::: :;::111: gglz:‘e: by
-79. No building permit may be issue
g:::lcﬁg Use Certificata has been {ssued, The deficient service

N trolied By a "D® level
75 Tocated in a traffic area contr A
¢ ):::epr;:g::g as defined by 2411 178-79, and as conc:it;c;:ig;:ng:us
rraffic capaciiy imay hecome more Tizited. Thg}l!as ¢ Se 1t
are re-evatuated annually by the County Council.

RN, (1 O on Deveiopugat) T226
1A S ACPEOVED JO/INAS

David Fields, Acting Chie? .
Current Planaing ant Development

SRR e 2

T

cc:  James Hoswell

forward by the Bureau of Pubiic Services. : "g-u

s
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